APPENDIX



5"\‘_,/)



DISPOSITION
LIST






DISPOSITION LIST

The following is a chronological listing of legislation of the Village of Iola adopted since the
publication of the Code, indicating its inclusion in the Code or the reason for its exclusion.
[Enabling legislation which is not general and permanent in nature is considered to be non-
Code material (NCM).] Information regarding legislation which is not included in the Code nor
on this list is available from the office of the Village Clerk. The last legislation reviewed for the
original publication of the Code was Ord. No. 5-4-26, adopted 11-9-1998.

Adoption
Enactment Date Subject Disposition

DL-1






INDEX






DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the
convenience of the Code user, all
terms defined in this Code are in-
cluded in the Index under the
heading “Definitions.”

—A-

A1 AGRICULTURAL/ HOLD-
ING DISTRICT
Accessory structures or uses,
262-20
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-20
Conditional uses, 262-20
Height regulations, 262-20
Permitted uses, 262-20
Zoning, 262-20
ABANDONED APPLIANCES, see
VEHICLES AND APPLI-
ANCES, ABANDONED AND
JUNKED
ABANDONED REFRIGERA-
TORS, see REFRIGERA-
TORS, ABANDONED
ABANDONED VEHICLES, see
VEHICLES AND APPLI-
ANCES, ABANDONED AND
JUNKED
ABANDONMENT
Animals, 85-17
Cable franchise, 101-9
Excavations, 97-11
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-18
Property, disposition of, 53-2
Signs and billboards, 262-67,
262-75
Underground flammable liquid
storage tanks, 153-3
Wells, 251-45
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES OR
USES
A-1 Agricultural/Holding District,
262-20
C-1 Conservarcy District, 262-27
C-2 Central Business District,
262-23
Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20
G-1 Institutional District, 262-26
Height regulations, 262-89
I-1 Light Industrial District,
262-24
1-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25
Mobile hormes, 262-97
R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-21
R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Zoning, 262-10, 262-89
See also CONDITIONAL USES;
NONCONFORMING USES,
STRUCTURES AND LOTS;
PERMITTED USES; PROHIB-
ITED USES

IOLA INDEX

ACCESS TO PUBLIC BUILD-
INGS BY HANDICAPPED
PERSONS, see HANDI-
CAPPED PERSONS, ACCESS
TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS

ACCIDENT REPORTS

Snowmobiles, 226-8
Vehicles and traffic, 247-8
ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMI-
NATIONS
Appeals, 7-9, 7-10¢
Definitions, 7-4
Determinations not subject to re-
view, 7-3
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 7-3
Final determination, 7-11
Hearings, 7-9 - 7-11
Judicial review, 7-11
Licenses and permits, 7-3
Persons aggrieved, 7-5
Procedure for review of determi-
nation, 7-8
Records, 7-10, 7-11
Reducing determination to writ-
ing, 7-6
Request for review of determina-
tion, 7-7
Reviewable determinations, 7-2
Review of administrative determi-
nations, 7-1
ADOPTION OF CODE
General provisions, 1-1 - 1-15
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT
Alcoholic beverages, 70-4
Bonds, 70-3
Books, 70-3
Cabarets, 70-5
Definitions, 70-2
Fees, 70-3
Hours, 70-6
Licenses and permits, 70-3, 70-4,
70-7
Mini motion pictures, 70-5
Prohibited acts, 70-3
ADVERTISING
Drug paraphemnalia, 119-6
Satellite earth stations, 262-84
ALARM SYSTEMS .
Administrative rales, 74-4
Appeals, 74-7
Definitions, 74-3
False alarms, 74-8
Fees, 74-7,74-8
Liability, 74-9
Licenses and permits, 74-7
Notices, 74-6
Tests, 74-5
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Adult entertainment, 70-4
Adult permitting or éncouraging
underage violation, 77-8
Cemetery, 105-2
Defense of sellers, 77-5
Definitions, 77-1, 77-7
Intoxicated persons, 77-2
Licenses and permits, 77-3, 186-8
Minors, 77-2 - 77-6, 77-8, 77-10

Nuisances, 186-8
Open containers, 77-1
Outside consurnption, 77-1
Parental responsibility, 77-10
Parks and navigable waters, 77-1
Persons who have attained legal
drinking age, 77-6
Possession on school grounds,
777
Prohibiticns, 77-4
Sales, 77-1 -77-3, 77-5
Smoking, 223-3
Solicitation of drinks, 77-9
Violations and penalties, 77-2 —
77-4,77-6 - 77-8,77-10
See also FERMENTED MALT
BEVERAGES AND INTOXI-
CATING LIQUOR
AMUSEMENT ARCADE
Amusements, 81-1 - 81-5
Definitions, 81-1
General requirements, 81-4
Hearings, 81-2
Hours of operation, §1-3
JTospections, 81-2
Licenses and permits, 81-2, 81-5
AMUSEMENTS
Amusement arcade, 81-1 - 81-5
Curfew, 113-1
ANCHORING
Floodplain zoning, 260-33
Floodway District (FW), 260-16
ANIMALS
Animal feces, 85-10, 85-24
Artificially colored animals, 85-14
Barking, howling, etc., 85-6,
85-12
Bees, 85-23
Birds, 85-13, 85-18
Cats, 85-5, 85-6, 85-8, 85-9,
85-11, 85-12, 85-20, 85-21
Cemetery, 85-8, 105-2
Certificates of rabies vaccination,
852
Chasing vehicles, 85-6
Chicks, 85-14
Confinement, 85-5, 85-15
Costs and expenses, 85-2, 85-3,
85-17
Cruelty to animals prohibited,
85-18
Definitions, 85-24
Disturbing the peace, 85-24
Dog, 85-22
Dogs, 85-1 - 85-3, 83-5, 85-6,
85-8, 85-9, 85-11, 85-12, 85-16,
85.20 - 85-22
Farm animals, 85-13
Feed, 85-24
Fees, 85-4
Fences, 85-24
Fowl, 85-6
Impoundment, 85-6, 85-7, 85-15
Indoor standards, 85-16
injured animals, 83-17
Injury to property by animals,
85-11
Insects, 85-18



Kennels, pet shops, shelters or
pounds, 85-3, 85-7, 85-13
Leashing requirements, 85-5
Liability, 85-6
Licenses and permits, 85-1 —
85-25
Liens, 85-17
- Littering, 164-1
Mobile home parks, 262-102
Muzzles, 85-5
Neglected, abandoned or injured
animals, 85-17
Noise, 85-6, 85-12, 180-1
Nuisances, 186-9
Outdoor standards, 85-16
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Pigs, 85-24
Prohibited animals, 85-13
Protected animals, 85-13
Providing proper shelter, 85-16
Public health nuisances, 186-3
Rabbits, 85-14
Rabies, 85-2, 85-3, 85-6
Rabies quarantine, 85-5
Residential lot, 85-22
Rodents, 85-18
Running at large, 85-6, 85-24
Sales, 85-7, 85-13, 85-14
Sanitation, 85-16
Seizure, 85-7
Shooting at caged or staked ani-
mals, 85-18
Trapping, 85-19
Use of poisonous and controlled
substances, 85-18
Vaccinations, 85-2, 85-5
Vehicle accidents, §5-21
Vicious animals, §5-6
Violations and penalties, 85-25
Wild animals, 85-13
ANTENNAS, see RADIO OR
TELEVISION ANTENNA
TOWERS
APPEALS
Administrative determinations,
79,7-10
Alarm systems, 74-7
Assessments, special, 11-10
Brush, grass and weeds, 94-2
Building construction, 97-17
Dmiveways, 117-2
Erosion control, 126-11
Floodplain zoning, 260-32
Handicapped persons, access to
public buildings, 38-3
Licenses and permits, 160-5
Noise, 180-1
Subdivision of land, 261-18
Transient merchants, 237-6
Trees and shrubs, 240-13
Zoning, 262-110, 262-119,
262-122
Zoning Board of Appeals, 15-3,
260-31, 262-119, 262-120
APPOINTMENTS, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.

IOLA INDEX

AREA, YARD AND BULK
REGULATIONS
A-1 Agriceltural/Holding District,
262-20
C-1 Conservancy District, 262-27
C-2 Central Business District,
262-23
G-1 Institutional District, 262-26
L1 Light Industrial District,
262-24
1-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-107
Planned unit development, 262-33
R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-21
R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Radio or television antenna tow-
ers, 262-85
Zoning, 262-9, 262-11, 262-89
ASHES
Excavations, 233-7
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
229-5, 229-7
ASSESSMENTS
Streets and sidewalks, 233-19
Trees and shrubs, 240-6
ASSESSMENTS, SPECIAL
Appeals, 11-10
Board actions after hearing, 11-6
Board's power 1o amend, cancel or
confirm specizl assessment,
11-8
Combined assessment, 11-7
Costs that may be paid by special
assessment, 11-3
Deductions, 114
Exemptions, 11-4
Fees, 11-12
Hearings, 11-12
Liens, 11-11
Notices, 11-5
Reassessments, 11-13
Resolutions and report required,
112
Village Board may levy special
assessments, 11-1
‘Where cost of improvement is less
than assessment, 11-9
ASSESSOR
Appointments, 45-9
Officers and employees, 45-9
Terms of office, 459
AUCTIONS
Propenty, disposition of, 53-2
AUDITS
Budget and finaoces, 19-16

-B-

BACKFILLING
Building construction, 97-9
Excavations, 233-7
‘Water utility, 251-21
See also FILL

BARRICADES N
Excavations, 233-7
Sewers, 219-5
BASEMENTS
Building construction, 97-11
BED-AND-BREAKFAST ES-
TABLISHMENTS
Definitions, 262-51
Zoning, 262-51
BEER GARDENS
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-17
Licenses and permits, 134-17
Outdoor consumption, 134-17
BEES
Anirmals, §5-23
BICYCLES AND OTHER PLAY
VEHICLES
Bicycle regulations, 90-6
Biceycles not to be pulled by mov-
ing vehicles, 90-6
Cemetery, 105-2
Crosswalks, 90-6
Definitions, 90-1
Emerging from alley or driveway,
90-5
Lighting, 90-3
Manaer and place of operation re-
stricted, 90-2
Minors, 90-8
Parental responsibility, 90-8
Parking, 90-2, 90-4, 90-6
Skateboards, 90-7 : ,
Speed Limits, 30-6 S
Tandem riding, 90-6
Trick riding, 90-6
Violations and penalties, 90-8
BILLBOARDS, sz¢ SIGNS AND
BILLBOARDS
BIRDS
Animals, 85-13, 85-18
Noise, 180-1
BLASTENG
Nonmetallic mining, 183-7
BLOCKS
Subdivision of land, 261-9
BOARD OF APPEALS, see ZON-
ING BOARD OF APPEALS
BOARD OF HEALTH
Appointments, 15-2
Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-2
Memberskip, 15-2
Powers and duties, 15-2
BOARD OF REVIEW
Appointments, 15-1
Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-1
Meetings, 15-1
Membership, 15-1
Powers and duties, 15-1
Salaries and compensation, 15-1
BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND
COMMITTEES
Attendance standards, 15-7
Board of Health, 15-2
Board of Review, 15-1 N



Committee and commission rules,
15-8
Library Board, 15-5
Meetings, 15-6
Minutes, 15-6
Notices, 15-6
Plan Commission, 15-4
Qualifications, 15-7
Quorum, 15-8
Residency requirements, 15-7
Village Board, 62-4
Zoning Board of Appeals, 15-3
BOATS AND BOATING
Firearms and explosives, 142-2
Parks and navigable waters, 197-6
BONDS
Adult entertainment, 70-3
Buildings, moving of, 97-14
Cable television, 101-11
Deputy Clerk-Treasurer, 45-3
Erosion control, 126-8
Excavations, 233-6
Fireworks, 148-3
Mobile home parks, 262-100
Nonmetallic mining, 183-5
Officers and employees, 45-16
Records, public, 57-7
Streets and sidewalks, 233-9
Subdivision of land, 261-14
Vehicles and traffic, 247-32
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 19-2
BOWS, see FIREARMS AND EX-
PLOSIVES
BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
Appeals, 94-2
Definitions, 94-2
Pestructon of noxious weeds,
94-1
Fees, 94-2
Fire hazards, 94-3
Firewood, 262-90
Hearings, 94-3
Inspections, 94-3
Notices, 94-1,94-2
Nuisances, 94-2, 94-3
Regulation of length of lawn and
grasses, 94-3
Regulation of patural lawns, $4-2
Streets and sidewalks, 233-11
Violations and penalties, 94-2
BUDGET AND FINANCES
Accounts receivable billing proce-
dures, 19-15
Audits, annual, 19-16
Bidding procedures, 19-12
- Bid solicitation, 19-13
Bid solicitation procedures, 19-13
Blanket purchase order, 19-13
Certificates of deposit, 19-20
Changes in budget, 15-4
Checks, remirned, 19-18
Claims against village, 19-8
Definiticns, 19-13
Fees, 19-11
Finance Committee, 19-8
Fiscal year, 19-6
Formal bid, 19-13
Hearings, 19-3

IOLA INDEX

Informal quotation, 19-13

Liability, 19-2, 19-20

Liability of village for acts of
agents, 19-17

Methad of incurring claims, 19-8

Notices, 19-3

Payment of regular wages or sala-
ries, 19-8

Personal property tax, 19-14,
19-19

Policy for public deposits and in-
vestments, 19-20

Public depositories, 19-7

Real estate taxes, 19-14

Receipt, 19-10

Receiving money, 19-10

Reports, 19-3

State of real property status, 19-11

Taxes, payment of, 19-14

Tax roll and tax receipts, prepara-
tion of, 19-1

Temporary investment of funds
not immediately needed, 19-9

Verbal quotation form, 19-13

Village Board, 62-5

Village budget, 19-3

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 19-2

Village funds to be spent in accor-
dance with appropriation, 19-5

BUFFERS
Maobile home parks, 262-99
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Alterations and repairs, 97-2

Appeals, 97-17

Backfilling, 97-9

Basements, 97-11

Building Code established, 97-1

Building permits, 97-2

Buildings, moving of, 97-14

Buildings, unsafe, 97-6

Cable television, 101-5

Construction standards, 97-4

Dedicated street and approved
subdivision required, 97-2

Definitions, 97-3, 97-10

Discharge of clear waters, 97-12

Driveways, 117-2

Duplex service connections, 97-13

Excavations, 97-11

Fees, 97-9, 97-16

Freestanding fireplaces, 97-10

Garages, private, 97-8

Groundwater, 97-12

Insects, 97-9

Inspections, 97-3, 97-7, 979,
97-10

Licenses and permits, 97-9, 97-10

Mobile homes, 262-104

New methods and materials, 97-5

Noise, 180-1

Nonmetallic mining, 183-4

Notices, 97-2

Notices of violations, 97-17

Nuisances, 97-12

Occupancy, 97-2

Razing buildings, 97-¢

Report of violations, 97-2

Residential buildings, 97-2

Rodents, 97-9
Room heaters, 97-10
Sewers, 97-12, 219-5
Smoke detectors, 57-15
State Electrical Code adopted,
97-4
State Plumbing Code adopted,
97-4
State Uniform Dwelling Code,
97-3
Stormwater management, 97-12
Stoves, 97-10
Streets and sidewalks, 233-5
Swimrming pools, 262-92
Tests, 97-12
Utilities, 97-2
Viclations and penalties, 97-17
‘Water utility, 251-18
Wind energy systems, 262-88
BUILDING INSPECTOR
Appointments, 45-10
Certificates of completion, 45-10
Inspections, 45-10
Officers and employees, 45-10
Powers and duties, 45-10
Right of entry, 45-10
BUILDING PERMITS
Building construction, 97-2
See also CONDITIONAL USE
PERMITS; LICENSES AND
PERMITS; OCCUPANCY
PERMITS; ZONING PER-
MITS
BUILDINGS, MOVING OF
Bonds, 97-14
Building constretion, $7-14
Cable television, 101-5
Excavations, 97-14
Fees, 97-14
Insurance, 97-14
Liability, 97-14
Licenses and permits, 97-14
Streets and sidewalks, 97-14,
2339
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE
Building construction, 97-6
Nuisances, 186-9
BULK REGULATIONS, see
AREA, YARD AND BULK
REGULATIONS
BURNING, OPEN
Fire Department, 30-10
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-103

-C-

C-1 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Accessory structures or uses,
262-27

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-27

Conditional uses, 262-27

Permitted uses, 262-27

Setbacks, 262-27

Zoning, 26227



C-2 CENTRAL BUSINESS DIS-
TRICT
Accessory structures or uses,
262-23
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-23
Conditional uses, 262-23
Height regulations, 262-23
Permitted uses, 262-23
Setbacks, 262-23
Signs and billboards, 262-65
Zoning, 262-23
CABLE TELEVISION
Abandonment of franchise, 101-9
Bonrds, 101-11
Building construction, 101-5
Buildiags, moving of, 1015
Certificates of insurance, 101-11
Definitions, 101-3
Drops to public buildings, 101-4
Fees, 101-8
Grant of authority, 101-4
Hearings, 101-9
Indemnification of village, 101-10
Inspections, 101-5
Insurance, 101-11, 101-15
Liability, 101-11
Licenses and permits, 101-5
Notices, 101-4
Operations provisions, 101-6
Poles and wires, 101-3
Protection of individual rights,
101-12
Publication of franchise, 101-15
Renewal and amendment of fran-
chise, 101-14
Sales, 101-9
Services provisions, 161-7
Streets and sidewalks, 101-5
Subscriber privacy, 101-12
Theft of cable television serviges,
101-13
Transfer or revocation of fran-
chise, 101-9
Trees, 101-5
Unauthorized connections and
moedifications, 101-13
CAMPING
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
CATS
Animals, 85-5, 85-6, 85-8, 85-9,
85-11, 85-12, 85-20, 85-21
Catnapping, 85-20
Duty of owner in case of cat bite,
859
Mobile home parks, 262-102
Public health nuisances, 186-3
CEMETERY
Alcoholic beverages, 105-2
Animals, 85-8, 105-2
Bicyeles and other play vehicles,
105-2
Disturbing cemetery property,
105-1, 105-2
Littering, 105-2
Loitering, 105-2
Noise, 105-2
Notices, 105-2

IOLA INDEX

Parking, 105-2
Presence after hours, 105-2
Protection of cemetery property,
105-2
Regulations, 105-2
Speed Hmits, 105-2
Vehicles and traffic, 105-2
Violations and penalties, 105-3
CERTIFICATES GF COMPLE-
TION
Building Inspector, 45-10
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLI-
ANCE
Floodplain zoning, 260-29
Zoning, 262-112
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
Budget and finances, 19-20
CERTIFICATES OF INSUR-
ANCE
Cable television, 101-11
CERTIFICATES OF RABIES
VACCINATION
Animals, 85-2
CHARGES, sez COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
~CHECKS, RETURNED
Budget and finances, 19-18
Fees, 19-18
“*CHECKS, WORTHLESS
Peace and good order, 201-21
CHICKS
Animals, 85-14
Sales, 85-14
CHIEF OF POLICE
Appointments, 45-5
Officers and employees, 45-5
Police Chief's responsibility for
training, 50-7
Police Department, 50-4, 50-7
Powers and duties, 45-5, 50-4
Salaries and compensation, 45-5
Terms of office, 45-5
CHIMNEYS
Zoning, 262-12
CIGARETTES
Fees, 109-2
Licenses and permits, 109-1 -
109-3
See also TOBACCO PROD-
UCTS
CINDERS
Excavations, 233-7
CITATIONS
Authorization for use of citation,
1-19
Form of citation, 1-21
Genesal provisions, 1-19— 1-25
Officials authorized to issue cita-
tion, 1-20
Receipt of cash deposits, 1-23
Schedule of cash deposits, 1-22
CLERK-TREASURER, see VIL-
LAGE CLERK-TREASURER
CODE OF ETHICS, see ETHICS,
CODE OF

COMMISSIONS AND COM- R
MITTEES, s¢e BOARDS,
COMMISSIONS AND COM-
MITTEES

COMPENSATION, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

Zoning, 262-14, 262-47, 262-49
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
LICENSES AND PERMITS;
OCCUPANCY PERMITS;
ZONING PERMITS
CONDITIONAL USES
A-1 Agricultural/Holding District,
262-29Q
C-1 Conservancy District, 262-27
C-2 Central Business District,
262-23
G-1 Institutional District, 262-26
Home cccupations, 262-15
MW Municipal Weil Recharge
Area Overlay District, 262-29
Planned unit development,
262-30 - 262-39
R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-2]
R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Zoning, 262-10, 262-14, 262-40 —
262-51
See also ACCESSORY STRUC-
TURES OR USES; NONCON-
FORMING USES, STRUC-
TURES AND LOTS; PER-
MITTED USES; PROHIBITED
USES
CONFINEMENT
Animals, 85-5, 85-15
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Ethics, Code of, 26-4
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES
Minors, 171-1
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Peace and good order, 201-8
COOLING TOWERS
Zoning, 262-12
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Animals, 85-2, 85-5, 85-17
Assessments, special, 11-3, 11-9
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-18
Graffiti, 201-22
Hazardous materials, 153-2
Licenses and permits, 160-4
Littering, 164-1
Minors, 171-9
Noise, 180-2
Nuisances, 186-10, 186-11
Parking, 247-19
Peace and good order, 201-16
Pollution, 205-1
Sewers, 219-5
Streets and sidewalks, 233-1,
2334, 233-9, 233-19
Trees and shrubs, 240-6 ‘
Vehicles and applances, aban- e
doned and junked, 244-3, 244-6



See also FEES
CROSSWALKS
Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-5
Parking, 247-15
Vehicles and traffic, 247-26
CURBS .
Off-street parking and loading,
262-58
Streets and sidewalks, 233-3,
233-19
Subdivision of land, 261-14
CURFEW
Amusements, 113-1
Minors, 113-1, 113-2
Notices, 113-1
Parental respousibility, 113-1
Violations and penalties, 113-1,
113-2

-D-

DANCES, PUBLIC
Assignment of inspectors, 122-7
Cancellation of dance, 122-5
Certain dates excluded, 122-4
Entertainment, public, 122-1 -
122-7

Fees, 122-1, 122-3,122-6

Inspections, 122-3

Licenses and permits, 122-1,
122-4, 122-6

Notices, 122-5

Notification of Sheriff's office,
122-2

Refund, 122.5

DECKS
Zoning, 262-11

DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICA-

TION
Cable television, 101-10
DEFINITIONS
Abutting, 262-8

Accessory structure or use, 260-5
Agcessory use or structure, 262-8

Accumulations of refuse, 186-7
Acre, net, 262-8

Actual cost, 57-1

Addition, 97-3

Adult, 70-2

Adult bath houses, 191-2

Adult body painting studios, 191-2

Adult bookstore, 191-2

Adult cabaret, 191-2

Adult entertainment, 70-2
Adulterated food, 186-7
Adult establishments, 191-2
Adult massage parlors, 191-2

Aduit mini motion-picture theater,

191-2
Adult motion-picture theater,
191-2

Adult motion-picture theater {out-

door), 191-2
Adult novelty shop, 191-2
Agency-owned property, 33-1

Agricultural establishment, 229-3

IOLA INDEX

Agricultural land use, 126-4

Ajreraft, 142-2

Air pollution, 186-7

Alarm system, 74-3

Alarm system operator, 74-3

Alcoholic beverage, 77-1

Alley, 261-2, 262-8

Alter, 138-1

Alteration, 97-3

Amusement arcade, 81-1

Armusement device, 81-1

Animal, 85-1

Animals at large, 186-7

Apartment, 262-8

Approved alarm system, 74-3

Approving authority, 219-1

Archives, 157-1

Arterial strest, 261-2, 262-8

At large, 85-1

Authority, 57-1

Automated financial service facil-
ity, 138-1

Available to the public, 191-2

Awning, 262-64

A Zones, 260-5, 262-8

Base flood, 260-5

Base flood elevation, 260-5

Basement, 262-3

Basic cable service, 101-3

Bed-and-breakfast establishments,
262-51

Bicyele, 90-1

Bicycles' lane, 90-1

Bicycle way, 90-1

Bike route, 90-1

Billboard, 262-64

Blanketing, 262-64

Blasting, 183-7

Block, 201-6, 261-2, 262-8

Boardinghouse, 262-3

Board of Appeals/Adjustment,
260-5

Boat, 262-61

Boat or snowmnobile trailer,
262-61

BOD (denoting biochemical oxy-
gen demand), 219-1

Boulevard or tetrace areas, 240-2

Breeding places for vermin, etc.,
186-7

Buildable lot area, 262-8

Building, 262-8

Building, detached, 262-8

Building drain, 219-1

Building, heights of, 262-8

Building, principal, 262-8

Building setback line, 262-8

Building sewer, 219-1

Bulkhead line, 260-5

Bulky waste, 229-3

Business, 262-8

Cable communications service,
1013

Cable communications systens,
101-3

Cable programming service, 101-3

Cable service, 101-3

Camping trailer, 262-61

Cardholder, 138-1

Carrier, 90-1

Cat, 85-1

Certificate of compliance, 260-5

Channel, 260-5, 262-8

Charitable orgagization, 237-2

Chassis mounts, motor homes and
mini-motor homes, 262-61

Child, 171-7, 171-8, 255-2

Chlorine requirement, 219-1

Churkin, 253-1

Cigarette, 171-7, 171-8

Clerk-Treasurer, 237-2

Coin machine, 20117

Collector street, 261-2

Commercial laod use, 126-4

Commercial unit, 229-3

Commission, 261-2

Community living arrangement,
262-8

Cormpatible pollutants, 219-1

Comprehensive Development
Plan, 261-2

Conditional uses, 262-8

Conservation standards, 262-8

Construction site control measure,
126-4

Controlled access arterial street,
262-8

Control measure, 126-4

Control plan, 126-4

Converted and chopped vans,
262-61

Converter, 101-3

Corner lot, 262-8

Counterfeit, 138-1

Cross connection, 25142

Cul-de-sac, 261-2

Curb, 229-3

Curel, 85-1

Custodian, 57-1

Dangerous weapon, 255-1, 255-2

Definitions, 85-1

Demolition wastes, 229-3

Department, 97-3, 260-5

Development, 260-5, 262-8

Direct cost, 57-1

Directly illuminated sign, 262-64

Directory sign, 262-64

Disassembled, inoperable, junked
or wrecked motor vehicles,
truck bodies, tractors, trailers,
2443

Discrimination/discriminatory
housing practice, 130-2

Disorderly conduct with a motor
vehicle, 247-25

Disposal, 229-3

Disseminate, 191-2

Distributor, 171-8

District, basic, 262-8

District, Overlay, 262-8

Division of land, 261-2

DNR, 229-3

Dog, 83-1

Drop, 101-3

Drug paraphernalia, 119-1

Dryland access, 260-5 '



Dump, 229-3

Dwelling, 97-3, 130-2, 262-8

Dwelling, efficiency, 262-8

Dwelling, multiple-family, 262-8

Dwelling, single-family, 262-8

Dwelling, two-family, 262-8

Dwelling unit, 229-3, 262-§

Easement, 219-1, 261-2

Educational facility, 223-1

Electronic message unit sign,
262-64

Encased, 142-2

Encroachment, 260-5

Entertainment premises, 70-2

Environmental poliution, 183-2

Equal degree of hydraulic en-
croachment, 262-8

Erosion, 126-4

Essential services, 262-8

Evergreen tree, 240-2

Evidence, 53-1

Existing mobile home park or mo-
bile home subdivision, 260-5

Expired credit card, 138-1

Extraterritorial plat approval juris-
diction, 261-2

False alarm, 74-3

Family, 130-2, 262-8

Farm animal, 85-1

Farmstead, 262-8

FCC, 101-3

Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA), 260-5

Final plat, 261-2

Financial institution, 130-2

Financial transaction card, 138-1

Fircarm, 142-1, 142-2

Fireworks, 148-1

Flashing, 262-64

Flea market, 215-1

Flea market seHer, 215-1

Fleatabie oil, 219-1

Flood, 260-5, 262-8

Flood frequency, 260-5

Flood-fringe, 260-5

Flood Hazard Boundary Map,
260-5

Flooding, 260-5

Flood Inserance Study, 260-3,
262-8

Floodlands, 262-8

Floodplain, 260-5

Floodplain fringe, 262-8

Floodplain 1sland, 260-5

Floodplain management, 260-5

Flood profile, 260-5, 262-8

Floodproofing, 260-5, 262-8

Flood protection elevation, 260-5,
262-8

Flood stage, 262-8

Flood storage, 260-5

Floodway, 260-5, 262-8

Floor area (business and manu-
facturing buildings), 262-3

Forester, 240-2

Foster family horme, 262-8

Foundation siding, 262-94

Found property, 53-1

IOLA INDEX

Freeboard, 260-5

Frontage, 262-8

Frontage street, 261-2

Full evidence seal, 53-1

Garage, private, 262-8

Garage, public, 262-8

Garbage, 219-1, 229.3

Garbage cans, 186-7

Graffiti, 201-22

Grantee, 101-3

Ground and/or pole sign, 262-64

Ground garbage, 219-1

Group foster home, 262-8

Handguns, 255-1

Harmful to minors, 191-1

Hazardous materials, 153-1

Hazardous waste, 229-3

Hearing notce, 260-5

High flood damage potential,
260-5

Highway, 142-2, 201-11

Home occupation, 262-8

Hotel, 262-8

Housing accommoda-
tion/dwelling, 130-2

Human habitation, 260-5

Identification card, 171-8

Identification sign, 262-64

Identification tag, 90-1

Improvement, public, 261-2

Incompatible pollutants, 219-1

Increase in regional flood height,
260-5

Indirectly illuminated sign, 262-64

Industrizl cost recovery charge
(IRC), 219-8

Industriat user, 219-8

Industrial waste, 219-1, 229-3

Infectious agent, 153-1

Incperable appliance, 244-8

Inpatient health care facility,
223-1

Installation, 101-3

issuer, 138-1

Jobber, 171-8

Knowingly, 191-1, 191-2

Knowledge of the minor’s age,
191-1

Land developing activity, 126-4

Land disturbing construction ac-
tivity, 126-4

Landowner, 1264

Land use, 260-5

Land user, 126-4

Law enforcement officer, 85-1,
117, 171-8

Library, 157-1

Library material, 157-1

Litter, 229-3

Loading area, 262.8

Local street, 261-2

Lockout device, 101-3

Lodging house, 262-8

Let, 261-2, 262-8

Lot area, 261-2

Lot, corner, 261-2, 262-8

Lot coverage (except residential),
262-8

Lot coverage (residential), 262-8

Lot, interior, 262-8

Lot line, 262-8

Lot lines, 261-2

Lot lines and area, 262-8

Lot, reversed cormer, 261-2

Lot, substandard, 262-8

Lot, through, 261-2, 262-8

Lot width, 261-2, 262-§

Major alteration, 240-2

Major contributing industry, 219-8

Major thoroughfare, 261-2

Manufactured home, 260-5

Manufacturer, 171-8

Marginal access street, 261-2

Market, 215-1

Marquee sign, 262-64

Material, 191-2

Merchandise, 237-2

Minor, 191-1

Minor repair, 97-3

Minor street, 261-2

Minor structures, 262-8

Minor subdivision, 261-2

Mobile home, 260-3, 262-8,
262-61

Mobile home communities
(parks), 262-94

Mobile home park, 262-8

Mobile home subdivision, 262-8,
262-94

Modeling, 191-2

Modular unit, 262-8

Mortgage broker, 130-2

Motorboat, 142-2

Motor home, 262-61

Motor vehicle, 77-7, 244-8,
247-28

Movable property, 201-20

Municipal, 260-5

Municipat authority, 7-4

Municipality, 260-5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum,
260-5

Natural lawn, 94-2

Natural lawn management plan,
94-2

Natural outlet, 219-1

Neutered, 85-1

NGVD, 260-3

Nonconforming sign, 262-64

Nonconforming structure, 260-5

Nonconforming use, 260-5

Nonconforming uses, 262-8

Nonmetallic mining, 183-2

Nonmetallic mining operation,
183-2

Nonmetallic mining refuse, 183-2

Noametaltic mining site, 183-2

Noaresidential solid waste, 229-3

Non-village customer, 219-8

Normal domestic strength waste-
water, 219-8

Noxious odors, etc., 186-7

Noxious weeds, 186-7

Nudity, 191-1, 191-2

Numchuk, 255-1

Nunchaku, 255-1



™

Obscene, 191-2

Obstruction to flow, 260-3

Office, 223-1

Official Floodplain Zoning Map,
260-5

Official letter of map amendment,
262-8

Off-road, 247-28

One-or two-family dwelling, 97-3

Open market, 130-2

Open space use, 260-5

Operation, 247-28

Operation and maintenance costs,
219-8

Operator, 183-2 .

Ordinary high-water mark, 260-5

Owner, 85-1, 130-2, 261-2,
262-34

Park, 197-1

Parking lot, 262-8

Parking space, 262-8

Parties in interest, 262-8

Parts per million, 219-1

Pay television, 101-3

Pedestrian pathway, 261-2

Performance, 151-2

Permanent merchant, 237-2

Person, 97-3, 101-3, 130-2, 183-7,
191-2, 219-1, 229-3, 237-2,
240-2, 240-5, 260-3

Personal identification code, 138-1

Person in charge, 223-1

Pet, 85-1

pH, 219-1

Pick-up coach, 262-61

Place of business, 171-8

Plat, 261-2

Portable sign, 262-64

Preliminary plat, 261-2

Primarily, 119-1

Primary exposure, 262-94

Private collection services, 229-3

Private sewage system, 260-5

Professional office, 262-8

Projecting sign, 262-64

Promote, 191-2

Property, 201-20

Property of another, 201-20

Protective covenants, 261-2

Public airport, 262-8

Public area, 77-1

Public areas, 240-2

Public employee, 26-1

Public nuisance, 186-6, 240-2,
240-5

Public officer, 26-1

Public property, 240-5

Public sewer, 219-1

Public trees and shrubs, 240-2

Public utilities, 260-5

Radiant heating unit, 97-10

Real estate broker/real estate
salesperson, 130-2

Real estate sign, 262-64

Real property, 130-2

Rear yard, 262-8

Receives, 138-1

Receiving, 138-1

IOLA INDEX

Reclamation, 183-2

Record, 57-1

Recreational vehicle, 262-61

Recyclable waste, 229-3

Refuse, 229-3

Regional flood, 260-5, 262-8

Replacement costs, 219-8

Replacement of topscil, 183-2

Replat, 261-2

Residential mobile home, 262-94

Residential solid waste, 229-3

Residential unit, 219-8, 229-3

Residential user, 219-8

Retail, 262-8

Retailer, 171-8

Revoked financial transaction
card, 138-1

Right-of-way, 90-1

Roadway, 142-2

Rock crusher, 183-7

Roof sign, 262-64

Rubbish, 229-3

Runoff, 126-4

Sadomasochistic abuse, 191-1

Sanitary sewage, 219-1, 219-8

Sanitary sewer, 219-1

Satellite television dish or earth
station, 262-84

Scavenging, 229-3

School, 77-7, 171-8

School Administrator, 77-7

School premises, 77-7

Secondary exposure, 262-94

Self-contained alarm system, 74-3

Service to patrons, 191-2

Setback, 262-8

Set of one-year design storms,
126-4

Sewage, 219-1

Sewer connection charge, 219-8

Sewer service charge, 219-1

Sexual conduet, 191-1

Sexual excitement, 191-1

Shock, 219-1

Shorelands, 261-2

Shrubs, 240-2

Sidewalk, 201-6

Side yaxd, 262-3

Signs, 262-8, 262-64

Site, 126-4, 183-2

Slow no-wake, 197-6

Snowmobile accident, 226-8

Solid waste, 229-3

Specified anatomical areas, 70-2,
191-2

Specified sexual activities, 191-2

Stagnant water, 186-7

Standard installation, 101-3

Standards methods, 219-1

Storage, 229-3

Storage areas, 229-3

Storm drain (sometimes termed
“storm sewer"), 219-1

Stormwater runoff, 219-1

Story, 262-8

Story, half, 262-8

Street, 101-3, 244-1, 262-8

Street pollution, 186-7

Street yard, 262-8

Structural alterations, 262-8

Structure, 260-5, 262-8

Subdivider, 261-2

Subdivision, 261-2

Subjobber, 171-8

Subscriber, 101-3

Substantial improvements, 260-5

Sucbai, 255-1

Suspended solids, 219-1

Swimming pools, 262-92

System, 101-3

Temporary sign, 262-64

Temporary structure, 262-8

Tobacco products, 171-7, 171-8

Transient merchant, 237-2

Travel trailer, 262-61

Tree, 240-2

Unattended, 244-1

Unauthorized, 247-28

Unburied carcasses, 186-7

Underage person, 77-1

Uniform Dwelling Code, 97-3

Unlicensed motor vehicles, truck
bodies, tractors or trailers,
244-8

Unloaded, 142-2

Unnecessary hardship, 260-3,
262-122

Unpoliuted water, 219-1

Use, 262-8

Use, accessory, 262-8

Use, principal, 262-8

User charge, 219-8

Utlities, 262-8

Value, 201-20

Variance, 260-5

Vehicle, 244-1

Vending machine, 171-8

Vending machine cperator, 171-8

Vietnamese potbellied pig, 85-24

Village, 101-3

Village Board, 101-3

Vision clearance, 262-8

Wall sign, 262-64

‘Wastewater, 219-1

Wastewater facilities, 219-1

Wastewater treatment works,
219-1

Watercourse, 215-1

Water pollution, 186-7

Watershed, 260-5

Water surface profile, 260-5

Well, 260-5

Waetlands, 261-2

Wind energy systems, 262-86

Window sign, 262-64

Wisconsin Administrative Code,
261-2

Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge
Elimination Systern (WPDES)
Permit, 219-1

Yard, 262-3

Yard, front, 262-61

Yard, rear, 262-61

Yard, side, 262-61

Zero lot line, 262-8

Zoning permit, 262-8



DEPOSITS, see FEES
DEPUTY CLERE-TREASURER
Appointments, 45-3
Bonds, 45-3
Officers and employees, 45-3
Terms of office, 45-3
DESIGN STANDARDS
Subdivision of tand, 261-8 —
261-10, 261-14
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
WORKS
Appointments, 45-8
Nonmetallic mining, 183-5
Officers and employees, 45-8
Powers and dutes, 45-8
Terms of office, 45-8
DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDEN-
TIAL INFORMATION
Ethics, Code of, 26-4
DISCRIMINATION
Fair housing, 130-3
Handicapped persons, access to
public buildings, 38-2
DISORDERLY CONDUCT
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liguor, 134-14
Peace and good order, 201-7
Village Board, 62-19
DISORDERLY HOUSES
Nuisances, 186-8
DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY,
see PROPERTY, DISPOSI-
TION OF
DISTURBING THE PEACE
Animals, 85-24
Vehicles and traffic, 247-25
DOGS
Animals, 85-1 - 85-3, 85-5, 85-6,
85-8, 85-9, 85-11, 85-12, 85-16,
85-20-185-22
Dognapping, 85-20
Duty of owner in case of dog bite,
85-9
Licenses and permits, 85-1, 85-3
Limitation on number of dogs,
85-22
Mobile home parks, 262-102
Public health nuisances, 186-3
DRAINAGE
Driveways, 117-2
Subdivision of land, 261-11,
261-14,261-15
DRIVEWAYS
Appeals, 117-2
Culverts, 1172
Drainage, 117-2
Fees, 117-1
Licenses and permits, 117-1
Location, design and construction
requirements, 117-2
Off-street parking and loading,
262-59
Parking, 247-15
Planred unit development, 262-34
Prohibited driveways, 117-2
Utilities, 117-2
Variances, 117-2

IOLA INDEX

DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
Advertising, 119-6
Definitions, 119-1
Delivery of, 1194
Determination, 119-2
Manufacture of, 119-4
Minors, 119-5
Possession of, 119-3
Violations and penalties, 119-3,

119-5,119-6

DuUsT
Home occupations, 262-15

DUTIES, see specific boards, de-

partments, officers, etc.

—E-

HEASEMENTS
Sewers, 219-4
Subdivision of land, 261-15

ELECTIONS, see GOVERNMENT

AND ELECTIONS
ELECTRICAL STANDARDS
Mobile homes, 262-104
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
Satellite earth stations, 262-34
Swimming pools, 262-92
ELECTROMAGNETIC INTER-
FERENCE
Home occupations, 262-15
‘Wind energy systems, 262-88
ELEVATOR BULKHEADS
Zoning, 262-12
EMERGENCIES
Excavations, 233-7
Streets and sidewalks, 233-3
EMPLOYEES, see OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES '
ENCROACHMENTS
Streets and sidewalks, 233-8
ENTERTAINMENT, PUBLIC
Dances, public, 122-1 —122-7
EROSION CONTROL
Appeals, 126-11
Bonds, 126-8
Control of erosion and pollutants
during land disturbance and de-
velopment, 126-7
Definitions, 126-4
Design criteria, standards and
specifications for control meas-
ures, 126-5
Enforcement, 126-10
Inspections, 126-9
Licenses and permits, 126-8
Maintenance of control measures,
126-6
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Notices, 126-10
Stop-work orders, 126-10
ETHICS, CODE OF
Adbvisory opinion, 26-4
Conflicts of interest, 26-4
Definitions, 26-1
Disclosure of confidential infor-
mation, 26-4
Gifts and favors, 26-4

Officers and employees, 26-1 -
26-4
Outside employment, 26-4
Statutory standards of conduct,
26-3
EXCAVATIONS
Abandonment, 97-11
Ashes, 233-7
Backfilling, 233-7
Barricades, 233-7
Bonds, 233-6
Building construction, 97-11
Buildings, moving of, 97-14
Cinders, 233-7
Emergencies, 233-7
Fees, 2335
Fences, 97-11
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
2337
Insurance, 233-6
Liability, 233-6
Licenses and permits, 233-6
Noise, 180-1
Nonmetallic mining, 1834, 183-5
Notices, 233-7
Nuisances, 186-9
Pavement removal, 233-7
Sewers, 219-5
Streets and sidewalks, 233-6 —
233-8
Trees and shrubs, 240-12
Trenches, 233-7
EXPENSES, see COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
EXPLOSIVES, see FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES; FIRE-
WORKS

—F-

FAIR HOUSING
Definitions, 130-2
Discrimination, 130-3
Enforcement, 130-5
Exemptions, 130-4
Single-family dwellings, 130-4
Unlawful practices, 130-3

FALSE ALARMS
Alarm systems, 74-8

FARM ANIMALS
Animals, 85-13

FEES
Adult entertainment, 70-3
Alarm systems, 74-7, 74-8
Animals, 85-4
Assessments, special, 11-12
Brush, grass and weeds, 94-2
Budget and finances, 19-11
Building construction, 97-9, $7-16
Buildings, moving of, 97-14
Cable television, 101-8
Checks, returned, 19-18
Cigarettes, 109-2
Citations, 1-22, 1-23
Dances, public, 122-1, 122-3,

122-6

Driveways, 117-1

.-'*-\-w/



Excavations, 233-6
Fences, 262-91
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating Hquor, 134-5,
134-11, 134-24
Fire Department, 30-10
Mobile home parks, 262-100,
262-101
Mobile homes, 173-1, 175-2
Nonmetallic mining, 183-7
Parking, 247-23
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1,
197-5
Pigs, 85-24
Records, public, 57-4, 57-5
Sewers, 219-9-219-15
Sigas and billboards, 262-66
Streets and sidewalks, 233-5,
233-9, 233-25
Subdivision of land, 261-4,
261-14, 261-16
Swimming pools, 262-92
Transient merchants, 237-4
Water utility, 251-1 — 251-6,
251-8 - 251-13, 251-16,
251-17, 251-20, 251-28,
251-29, 251-31,251-33 —
251-35
Wind energy systems, 262-86
Zoning, 262-89, 262-111, 262-122
See also COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
FENCES
Animals, 85-24
Excavations, 97-11
Fees, 262-91
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-16
Firewood, 262-50
Height regulations, 97-11, 134-16,
183-5, 262-57, 262-88, 262-91,
262-92, 262-99
Licenses and permits, 262-91
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-107
Noncoanforming fences, 262-91
Nonmetallic mining, 183-5
Off-street parking and loading,
262-57
Prohibited fences, 262-91
Security fences, 262-91
Signs, 262-88
Swimming pools, 262-92
Temporary fences, 262-91
‘Wind energy systems, 262-88
Zoning, 262-91
FERMENTED MALT BEVER-
AGES AND INTOXICAT-
ING LIQUOR
Abandonment, 134-18
Administrative deterroinations,
7-3
Beer gardens, 134-17
Closing hours, 134-15
Costs and expenses, 134-18
Definitions, 134-2
Disorderly conduct, 134-14
Fees, 134-5, 134-11, 134-24

IOLLA INDEX

Fences, 134-16
Gambling, 134-14
Hearings, 134-18
Imsurance, 134-16
Investigations, 134-8
Licenses and permits, 134-3 -
134-15, 134-18, 134-21 -
134-25, 134-27 — 134-29
Minors, 134-14, 134-16, 134-18,
134-19
Noise, 134-20
Notices, 134-18, 134-19
Outdoor sports activities regu-
lated, 134-20
Places of worship, 134-14
Sales, 134-3, 134-4, 134-15,
134-18
Sales tax, 134-7
Sanitation, 134-14
Schools, 134-14
Temporary fermented malt bever-
age or wine licenses, 134-16
Training course, 134-26
Violations and penaities, 134-20,
134-29
See also ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES
FILL
Floodway District (FW), 260-16
Zoning, 262-14
See also BACKFILLING
FINAL PLAT :
Subdivision of land, 261-4
FINANCE COMMITTEE
Budget and finances, 19-8
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4
FENANCES, see BUDGET AND
FINANCES
FINANCIAL TRANSACTION
CARDS
Defenses not available, 138-1
Definitions, 138-1
False statement, 138-1
Forgery of financial transaction
card, 138-1
Fraudulent use, 138-1
Fraudulent use of financial trans-
action cards, 138-1
Minors, 138-2
Parties to acts, 138-2
Theft by taking card, 138-1
Violations and penalties, 138-2
FINES, s¢e VIOLATIONS AND
PENALTIES
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES
Boats and boating, 142-2
Definitions, 142-1, 142-2
Discharge, 142-1
Explosive devices, 142-1

Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20

Floodway District (FW), 260-17

Hunting, 142-1

1-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25

Leaving or storing loaded firearm
within reach or easy access of
child, 142-3

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Parties to acts, 142-4
Peace and good order, 201-3
Prohibitions, 142-2
Property, disposition of, 53-2
Regulation of, 142-1
Safe use and transportation of
firearms and bows, 142-2
Shooting ranges, 142-1
Vehicles, 142-2
Violations and penalties, 142-3,
1424
See also WEAPONS
FIRE CHIEF
Appointments, 45-G
Fire Department, 30-1
Officers and employees, 45-6
Powers and duties, 45-6
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Buming, open, 30-10
Bylaws, 30-1
Damaging fire hose, 30-5
Destruction of property to prevent
the spread of fire, 30-6
Duty of bystanders to assist, 30-7
Establishment, 30-1
Fees, 30-10
Fire Chief, 30-1
Fire hydrants, 30-5, 30-9
First Assistant Fire Chief, 30-1
Impeding fire equipment prohib-
ited, 30-3
Inspections, 30-4
Investigations, 30-4
Liability, 30-10
Liens, 30-10
Organization, 30-1
Police power of Department, 30-4
Right of entry, 30-6
Vehicles and traffic, 30-8
Village Board to authorized fire
equipment, 30-2
FIRE DETECTOR SYSTEMS, se¢
SMOKE DETECTORS
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
Mobile home parks, 262-101
FIRE HAZARDS
Brush, grass and weeds, 94-3
Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20
Fioodway District (FW), 260-17
Hotme occupations, 262-15
FIRE HYDRANTS
Fire Department, 30-5, 30-9
Parking, 247-15
Parking by fire hydrants, 30-5
Water vtility, 251-1, 251-12,
251-18, 251-19
FIRE PREVENTION
Adoption of state codes, 145-1
FIRES
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Trees and shrubs, 240-12
FIRE TOWERS
Zoning, 262-12
FIREWOOD
Brush, grass and weeds, 262-90
Fences, 262-50
Storage, 262-90



Zoning, 262-90

FIREWORKS

Bonds, 148-3

Crop protection signs, 148-3
Definitions, 148-1
Explosives, 148-3
Handling, 1484

Licenses and permits, 148-3
Minors, 148-3, 148-5
Nuisances, 186-9

Parental responsibility, 148-5
Peace and good order, 201-5
Sales, 148-2, 201-5
Smoking, 148-4

Storage, 148-4

Use, 148-3

FIRE ZONES

Signs and billboards, 262-73

FIRST ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF

Fire Department, 30-1

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

Nuisances, 186-9

FLEA MARKETS

Definitions, 215-1

Hours, 215-9

information to be fited, 215-3

Licenses and permits, 215-2 —
2154

Minors, 215-8

More than one market, 215-6

Records, 215-4

Sales, special, 215-1 -~ 215-10

Secondhand stores, 215-5

Unlawful transactions, 215-7

Violations and penalties, 215-10

FLOOD-FRINGE DISTRICT

(FF)
Accessory shructures or uses,
260-20
Agricultural uses, 260-20
Commercial uses, 260-20
Firearms and explosives, 260-20
Fire hazards, 260-20
Floodplain zoning, 260-18, 260-19
Industrial uses, 260-20
Manufacturing uses, 260-20
Permitied uses, 260-19
Residential uses, 260-20
Sewers, 260-20
Solid waste, 260-20
Standards for development in
flood-fringe areas, 260-20
Utlities, 260-20
Wells, 260-20

FLOODPLAIN ZONING

Abrogation and greater restric-
tions, 260-11

Administrative procedures, 260-29

Amendments, 260-35, 260-36

Anchoring, 260-33

Appeals, 260-32

Areas to be regulated, 260-6

Certificates of compliance, 260-29

Definitions, 260-5

District boundaries, 260-7

Enforcement, 260-37

Flood-Fringe District (FF),
260-18, 260-19

IOLA INDEX

Floodproofing, 260-33

Floodway District (FW), 260-14 —
260-17

General Floodplain District (GFP),
260-21 - 260-24

General standards applicable to all
floodplain districts, 260-13

Liability, 260-12

Licenses and permits, 260-13,
260-32

Locating floodplain boundaries,
260-8

Manufactured homes, 260-13

Mobile homes, 260-13

Nonconforming uses, structures
and lots, 260-25 — 260-27

Obstructions, 260-13

Officiat Map, 260-7

Plan Commission, 260-30, 260-32

Public information, 260-34

Removal of lands from floodplain,
2609

Violations and penalties, 260-37

Watercourses, 260-13

Zoning Administrator, 260-13,
260-28

Zoning Board of Appeals, 260-31,
260-32

FLOODWAY DISTRICT (FW)

Axnchoring, 260-16

Fill, 260-16

Firearms and explosives, 260-17

Fire hazards, 260-17

Floodplain zoning, 260-14 —
260-17

Licenses and permits, 260-16

Open space, 260-15

Permitted uses, 260-15

Prohibited uses, 260-17

Sewers, 260-17

Standards for developments in
fiopdway areas, 260-16

Utilities, 260-16

Wells, 260-17

Zoning Administrator, 260-16

FORESTER, see VILLAGE FOR-

ESTER

FOWL

Animals, 85-6

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,

see PUBLIC ACCESS TO RE-
CORDS

FUNCTIONS, see specific boards,

departments, officers, etc.

-G-

G-1 INSTITUTIONAL DIS-

TRICT
AcCcessory stnuctures or uses,
262-26
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-26
Conditional uses, 262-26
Height regulations, 262-26
Permitted uses, 262-26
Setbacks, 262-26

10

Zoning, 262-26
GAMBLING
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-14
GAMBLING DEVICES
Nuisances, 186-8
GARAGES
Height regulations, 262-89
Zoning, 262-89
GARAGES, PRIVATE
Building construction, 97-8
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND RE-
FUSE
Animal wastes, 229-7
Approved waste and refuse con-
tainers, 229-5
Ashes, 229-5, 229-7
Building waste, 229-7
Burning of waste, 229-7
Collection of refuse, 229-6
Dead animals, 229-7
Definitions, 229-3
Durmps, private, 229-7
Excavations, 233-7
Garbage accumuiation, 229-8
General collection provisions,
229-1
Hospital wastes, 229-7
Human wastes, 229-7
Nlegal containers, 229-5
Improper placement, 229-7
Improper transportation, 229-7
Littering, 164-1
Mobile home parks, 262-101
MW Municipal Well Recharge
Area Overlay District, 262-29
Noncoliectible materials, 229-7
Nuisances, 229-8
Odors, 229-4
Placement for collection, 229-6
Prohibited activities and noncol-
lectible materials, 229.7
Refuse from outside municipality,
2299
Refuse storage areas, 229-4
Restriction on time of placement,
229-6
Scavengers, 229-7
Sewers, 219-2
Solid waste, 229-1 —-229.9
Streets and sidewalks, 233-4
Undrained food wastes, 229-7
Vehicles, 229-7
GASES
Trees and shrubs, 240-12
GENERAL FLOODPLAIN DIS-
TRICT (GFP)
Determining floodway and flood-
fringe limits, 260-24
Floodplain zoning, 260-21 -
260-24
Permitted uses, 260-22
Standards for development in the
general floodplain district,
260-23
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Adoption of Code, 1-1 - §-15
Citations, 1-19 — 1-25

N



Principles of construction, 1-16
Records, 1-18
Village Clerk-Treasurer to main-
tain copies of documents incor-
porated by reference, 1-18
Violations and penalties, 1-17
GLARE
Home occupations, 262-15
Industrial developments, 262-79
GOVERNMENT AND ELEC-
TIONS
Division of government, 34-1
Election poll hours, 34-2
Newspaper, official, 34-3
Village Board, 62-2
Village government, 34-1
Village President, 62-3
Voter registration, 34-4
GRADING
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Nonmetallic mining, 183-4
Sewers, 219-5
Streets and sidewalks, 233-1 ~
233-3,233-5, 261-8
Subdivision of land, 261-11
Zoning, 262-14
GRAFFITI
Costs and expenses, 201-22
Definitions, 201-22
Minors, 201-22
Nuisances, 201-22
Parental responsibility, 201-22
Peace and good order, 201-22
Removal by property owner,
201-22
GRASS, see BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
GRASS CLIPPINGS
Streets and sidewalks, 233-15
GRIEVANCES
Handicapped persons, access to
public buildings, 38-1 — 38-5
GUARANTIES
Zoning, 262-48
GUNS, see FIREARMS AND EX-
PLOSIVES; WEAPONS
GUTTERS
Streets and sidewalks, 233-19
Subdivision of land, 261-14

-H-

HANDBILLS
Littering, 164-1
HANDICAPPED PARKING
Off-street parking and loading,
262-58
Parking, 247-16
See also OFF-STREET PARK-
ING AND LOADING; PARK-
ING
HANDICAPPED PERSONS, AC-
CESS TO PUBLIC BUILD-
INGS
Appeals, 38-3
Complaint procedure, 38-2
Discrimination, 38-2

IOLA INDEX

Due process, 38-5
Grievance procedures, 38-3
Grievances, 38-1 —38-5
Investigations, 38-2
Remedies, 38-4
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Abandoned underground flamma-
ble liquid storage tanks, 153-3
Definitions, 153-1
Disclosure of hazardous materials
and infectious agents, 153-1
Recovery of costs, 153-2
Reimbursement for cleanup of
spills, 153-1
HEALTH AND PUBLIC WEL-
FARE COMMITTEE
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4
HEALTH, BOARD OF, see
BOARD OF HEALTH
HEARINGS
Administrative determinations,
7-9-7-11
Amusement arcade, 81-2
Assessments, special, 11-6, 11-12
Brush, grass and weeds, 94-3
Budget and finances, 19-3
Cable television, 101-9
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-18
Licenses and permits, 160-3 —
160-5
Planned unit development, 262-37
Subdivision of land, 261-6
Trees and shrubs, 240-6
Wind energy systems, 262-87
Zoning, 262-44, 262-43, 262-117
Zoning Board of Appeals, 260-31,
262-120
HEAVY TRAFFIC ROUTES
Vehicles and traffic, 247-11
HEDGES
Height regulations, 262-91
Nonconforming hedges, 262-91
Zoning, 262-91
BEIGHT REGULATIONS
A-1 Agricultural/Holding District,
262-20
Accessory structures or uses,
262-89
C-2 Central Business District,
262-23
Fences, 97-11, 134-16, 183-5,
262-57, 262-88, 262-91,
262-92, 262-99
G-1 Institutional District, 262-26
Garages, 262-89
Hedges, 262-91
Hospitals, 262-12
I-1 Light Industrial District,
262-24
I-2 Heavy Industrial Distriet,
262-25
Places of worship, 262-12
Planned umit development, 262-33
R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-21

11

R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Sanitorinms, 262-12
Satetlite earth stations, 262-84
Schools, 262-12
Screening, 262-99
Signs and billboards, 262-69,
262-73
Wind energy systems, 262-88
Zoning, 262-12
HOLDING TANKS
Sewers, 219-2
HOME OCCUPATIONS
Alterations, 262-15
Conditional uses, 262-15
Dust, 262-15
Electromagnetic interference,
262-15
Establishment of districts, 262-16
Fire hazards, 262-15
QGlare, 262-15
Location, 262-15
Notse, 262-15
Nuisances, 26215
Odors, 262-15
Permitted uses, 262-15
Restrictions, 262-15
Sigos and billboards, 262-15
Smoke, 262-15
Vibrations, 262-15
Zoning, 262-15
HOSPITALS
Height regulations, 262-12
Noise, 180-1
Sanitoriums, 262-12
Zoning, 262-12
HUNTING
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
HYDRANTS, see FIRE HY-
DRANTS

.

I-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DIS-
TRICT
Accessory structures or uses,
262-24
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-24
Height regulations, 262-24
Permitted uses, 262-24
Setbacks, 262-24
Zoning, 262-24
I-2 HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DIS-
TRICT
Accessory structures of uses,
262-25
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-25
Firearms and explosives, 262-25
Height regulations, 262-25
Permitted uses, 262-25
Setbacks, 262-25
Zoning, 262-25
ICE REMOVAL, see SNOW AND
ICE REMOVAL



TLLUMINATION, see SIGNS
AND BILLBOARDS
IMPOUNDMENT
Animals, 85-6, 85-7, 85-15
Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-2, 244-6
Vehicles and traffic, 247-32
IMPROVEMENTS
Extra-size or off-site improve-
ments, 261-12
Streets and sidewalks, 233-14
Subdivision of land, 261-4,
261-12, 261-14
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS
Glare, 262-79
Hazardous pollutants, 262-83
Lighting, 262-79
Noise, 262-77
Odors, 262-80
Particulate emissions, 262-81
Performance standards, 262-76 —
262-83
Vibrations, 262-78
Visible emissions, 262-82
INDUSTRIAL WASTES
Sewers, 219-3
INSECTS
Animals, 85-18
Building construction, 97-9
Mobile home parks, 262-101
Trees and shrubs, 240-5
See alse VERMIN
INSPECTIONS
Amusement arcade, 81-2
Brush, grass and weeds, 94-3
Building construction, 97-3, 97-7,
979, 97-10
Building Inspector, 45-10
Cable television, 101-5
Dances, public, 122-3
Erosion controi, 126-9
Fire Department, 30-4
Mobile home parks, 262-101
Mobile homes, 262-103
Nonmetallic mining, 183-5
Sewers, 219-4, 219-5
Streets and sidewalks, 233-3
Subdivision of land, 261-14
Trees and shrubs, 240-5, 240-7
Vehicles and traffic, 247-2
Water utility, 251-32, 251-42
Wells, 251-45
INSURANCE
Buildings, moving of, 97-14
Cable television, 101-11, 101-15
Excavations, 233-6
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-16
Streets and sidewalks, 233-9,
233-13, 233-27
INTOXICATED PERSONS
Alcoholic beverages, 77-2
INTOXICATING LIQUOR, sce
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES;
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES AND INTOXICAT-
ING LIQUOR

IOLA INDEX

INTOXICATING LIQUOR AND
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES

Property, disposition of, 53-2

INVESTIGATIONS

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-8
Fire Department, 30-4
Handicapped persons, access to
public buildings, 38-2
Traosient merchants, 237-5

-J-

JUNK
Peace and good order, 201-15
Storage, 201-15
JUNKED APPLIANCES, see VE-
HICLES AND APPLIANCES,
ABANDONED AND JUNKED
JUNKED VEHICLES, see VEHI-
CLES AND APPLIANCES,
ABANDONED AND JUNKED

K-

EENNELS, PET SHOPS, SHEE.-
TERS OR POUNDS
Animals, 85-3, 85-7, 85-13
Licenses and permits, 85-3

-L-

LANDSCAPING
Off-street parking and loading,
262-38
Zoning, 262-89
LAWN ACCESSORIES
Zoning, 262-89
LEASHING REQUIREMENTS
Animals, 85-5
LIABILITY
Alarm systems, 74-9
Animals, 85-6
Budget and finances, 19-2, 19-17,
19-20
Buildings, moving of, 97-14
Cable television, 101-11
Excavations, 233-6
Fire Department, 30-10
Floodplain zoning, 260-12
Sewers, 219-4, 219-7
Streets and sidewalks, 233-9,
233-13, 233-19, 233-27
Subdivision of land, 262-5
Vehicles and traffic, 247-2,
247-11
LIBRARY
Concealment of library material,
157-1
Damaging library material, 157-1
Definitions, 157-1
Detention based on probable
cause, 157-1
Minors, 157-1
Parties to acts, 157-2

12

Possession of tibrary property R
without consent, 157-1

Return demanded, 157-1

Theft of library material, 157-1

Viclations and penalties, 157-2

LIBRARY BOARD

Appointments, 15-5

Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-5

Membership, 15-5

Organization, 15-5

Powers and duties, 15-5

Terms of office, 15-5

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Admiristrative determinations,
7-3

Adult entertainment, 70-3, 70-4,
70-7

Alarm systems, 74-7

Alcoholic beverages, 77-3, 186-8

Amusement arcade, 81-2, 81-5

Animals, 85-1 — 85-25

Appeals, 160-5

Beer gardens, 134-17

Building construction, $7-9, 97-10

Buildings, moving of, 97-14

Cable television, 101-5

Cigarettes, 109-1 — 109-3

Costs and expenses, 160-4

Criteria for nonissuance of license,
160-1

Dances, public, 122-1, 1224,
122-6 : :

Denial of application for renewal, N
160-3

Dogs, 85-1, 85-3

Driveways, 117-1

Erosion control, 126-8

Excavations, 233-6

Fences, 262-91

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-3 —
134-16, 134-18, 13421 -
134-25, 134-27 - 134-29

Fireworks, 143-3

Flea markets, 215-2 — 215-4

Floodplain zoning, 260-13, 260-32

Floodway District (FW), 260-16

Hearings, 160-3 — 160-5

Kennels, 85-3

Mobile home parks, 262-98,
262-100

Noise, 180-1

Nonmetaltic mining, 183-5 —
183-7

Notices, 160-3, 1604

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1,
197.5

Pigs, 35-24

Records, public, 57-7

Satellite earth staiions, 262-84

Signs and billboards, 262-66,
262-711

Smoking, 223-3

Snowmobiles, 226-7

Special events, 233-13



Streets and sidewalks, 233-5,

233-8, 233-9, 233-13, 233-20 -

233-28

Street use permits, 233-20 -
233-28

Subdivision of land, 261-3

Swimming pools, 262-92

Transient merchants, 237-5

Trees and shrubs, 240-7, 240-11

Water utility, 251-22

Wells, 251-45

Wind energy systems, 262-86,
262-87

Zoning Board of Appeals,
262-119

See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONDITIONAL USE PER-
MITS; OCCUPANCY PER-
MITS; ZONING PERMITS

LIENS

Animals, 85-17

Assessments, special, 11-11

Fire Department, 30-10

Sewers, 219-12

- LIGHTING

Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-3

Industrial developments, 262-79

Mobile home parks, 262-99

Mobile homes, 262-107

Off-street parking and loading,
262-58

Signs, 262-105

Signs and billboards, 262-6%

Swimming pools, 262-92

Zoning, 262-89

LIQUID WASTE
Mobile home parks, 262-99
LITTERING

Animals, 164-1

Cemetery, 105-2

Costs and expenses, 164-1

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
164-1

Grass, 164-1

Gutters, 164-1

Handbills, 164-1

Litter from conduct of commercial

enterprise, 164-1
Littering prohibited, 164-1
Mobile home parks, 262-101

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1

Parties to acts, 164-2

Vermin, 164-1

Violations and penalties, 164-2
LIVESTOCK

Public health nuisances, 186-3
LOITERING

Cemetery, 105-2

Loitering prohibited, 167-1

Minors, 167-1

Parties to acts, 167-2

Peace and good order, 201-6

Viclations and penalties, 167-2
LOTS

Subdivision of land, 261-10

See also AREA, YARD AND

BULK REGULATIONS

IOLA INDEX

M-

MANHOLES
Sewers, 219-3
MANUFACTURED HOMES
Floodplain zoning, 260-13
See also MOBILE HOMES
MEETINGS
Board of Review, 15-1
Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-6
Subdivision of land, 261-4
Village Board, 62-9 ~ 62-11
Zoning Board of Appeals, 15-3
MEMBERSHIP, see specific
boards, departments, commis-
sions, etc.
METERS
Sewers, 219-3, 219-9
MINING, see NONMETALLIC
MINING
MINORS
Alcoholic beverages, 77-2 - 77-6,
77-8,77-10
Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-8
Controlled substances, 171-1
Costs and expenses, 171-%
Curfew, 113-1, 113-2
Definitions, 171-7, 171-8
Drug paraphernalia, 119-3
Enforcement, 171-5
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-14,
134-16, 134-18, 134-19
Financial transaction cards, 138-2
Firearms and explosives, 142-3
Fireworks, 148-3, 148-5
Flea markets, 215-8
Graffiti, 201-22
Library, 157-1
Loitering, 167-1
Obscene material, 191-1
Parties to acts, 171-9
Peace and good order, 201-12
Petty theft, 171-2
School attendarce, 171-6
Snowmobiles, 226-7
Stolen goods, 171-3
Tobacco products, 171-7, 171-8
Transient merchants, 237-3
Village jurisdiction over petsons
14 through 17 years of age,
171-4
Violations and penalties, 171-4 —
171-7,171-9
Weapons, 255-2
MINOR SUBDIVISION
Subdivision of land, 261-7
MINUTES
Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-6
Village Board, 62-¢
Zoning Board of Appeals, 15-3
MOBILE HOME PARKS
Animals, 262-102
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-99

13

Bonds, 262-100

Buffers, 262-99

Burning, open, 262-99

Cats, 262-102

Dogs, 262-102

Erosion control, 262-99

Fees, 262-100, 262-101

Fences, 262-99

Fire extinguishers, 262-101

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
262-101

Grading, 262-99

Insects, 262-101

Inspections, 262-101

Licenses and permits, 262-98,
262-100

Lighting, 262-99

Liquid waste, 262-99

Littering, 262-101

Mobile hormes, 262-98 — 262-103,
262-106, 262-107

Odors, 262-99

Off-street parking and loading,
262-99

Operation of, 262-101

Parking, 262-101

Recreation areas, 262-99

Registration, 262-101

Respousibilities of park manage-
ment, 262-101

Responsibilities of park occupants,
262-102

Right of entry, 262-102

Rodents, 262-101

Screening, 262-99

Setbacks, 262-99

Sewers, 262-99

Signs, 262-99

Solid waste, 262-9%

Streets and sidewalks, 262.99

Trees, 262-99

Water, 262-99

MOBILE HOMES

Access for pedestrians and cy-
clists, 262-107

Accessory structures oOr uses,
262-97

Area, vard and bulk regulations,
262-107

Burning, open, 262-103

Compliance with plumbing, elec-
trical and building ordinances,
262-104

Definitions, 262-94

Dimensiopal requirements, 262-96

Fees, 175-1, 175-2

Fences, 262-107

Floodplain zoning, 260-13

Inspections, 262-103

Lighting, 262-107

Minimum number of lots or
spaces, 262-96

Mobile home parks, 262-98 -
262-103, 262-106, 262-107

Noise, 262-107

Notices, 175-2

Qccupancy permits, 262-95



Off-street parking and loading,
262-107
Parking, 175-1—175-3
Permitted uses, 262-97
Recreational facilities, 262-106
Repairs, 262-103
R-MH Mobile Home District,
262-96, 262-107
Rodents, 262-103
Screening, 262-107
Signs, 262-105
Skirting, 262-103
Standards for general site planning
for mobile home communities,
262-107
Storage, 262-103
Streets and sidewalks, 262-107
Vermin, 262-103
Walls, 262-107
Wrecked, damaged or dilapidated
mebile homes, 262-103
Zoning, 262-93 - 262-107
See alse MANUFACTURED
HOMES
MONUMENTS
Subdivision of land, 261-17
Zoning, 262-12
MOVING OF BUILDINGS, see
BUILDINGS, MOVING OF
MUFFLERS
Noise, 180-1
Vehicles and traffic, 247-25
MUZZLES
Animals, 85-5
MW MUNICIPAL WELL RE-
CHARGE AREA OVERLAY
DISTRICT
Conditional uses, 262-29
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
262-29
Prohibited uses, 262-29
Zoning, 262-29

—N-

NAVIGABLE WATERS, see
PARKS AND NAVIGABLE
WATERS

NEWSPAPER, OFFICIAL

Government and elections, 34-3

NOISE

Animals, 85-6, 85-12, 180-1

Appeals, 180-1

Birds, 180-1

Building construction, 180-1

Cemetery, 105-2

Costs and expenses, 180-2

Excavations, 180-1

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-20

Home occupations, 262-15

Horms, signaling devices, etc.,
180-1

Hospitals, 180-1

Industriat developments, 262-77

Licenses and permits, 180-1

IOLA INDEX

Loud and unnecessary noise,
180-1

Loudspeakers, 180-1

Mobile homes, 262-107

Mufflers, 180-1

MNuisances, 186-9

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1

Parties to acts, 180-2 '

Places of worship, 180-1

Radios, phonographs, ete., 180-1

Schools, 180-1

Stationary noise levels, 180-1

Steam whistles, 180-1

Vehicles and traffic, 247-25,
247-32

Violations and penalties, 180-2

‘Wind energy systems, 262-88

Zoning, 180-1

NONCONFORMING USES,

STRUCTURES AND LOTS

Aboclishment or replacement,
262-53

Building destroyed by fire, 262-53

Changes and substitutions, 262-55

Existing nonconforming struc-
tures, 262-54

Existing nonconforming uses and
structures, 262-52

Fences, 262-91

Flood-fringe areas, 260-27

Floodplain zoning, 260-25 —
260-27

Floodway areas, 260-26

General, 260-25

Hedges, 262-91

Sewers, 260-26, 260-27

Signs and billboards, 262-71

Wells, 260-26, 260-27

Zoning, 262-52 - 262-55, 262-112

See also ACCESSORY STRUC- .

TURES OR USES; CONDI-
TIONAL USES; PERMITTED
USES; PROHIBITED USES
NONMETALILIC MINING

Blasting, 183-7

Bonds, 183-5

Building construction, 183-4

Definitions, 183-2, 183-7

Director of Public Works, 183-5

Enforcement, 183-7

Enforcement officer, 183-5

Excavations, 183-4, 183-5

Exempt activities, 183-4

Existing nonmetallic mining op-
erations, 183-3

Fees, 183-7

Fences, 183-5

Grading, 183-4

Inspections, 183-5

Licenses and permits, 183-5 —
183-7

Notices, 183-6

Quarries, 183-7

Right of entry, 183-5

Rock crushing, 183-7

Violations and penalties, 183-7

NOTICES
Alarm systems, 74-6

14

Assessments, special, 11-5 \\b/’f

Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-6

Brush, grass and weeds, 94-1,
94.2

Budget and finances, 19-3

Building construction, 97-2

Cable television, 101-4

Cemetery, 105-2

Curfew, 113-1

Dances, public, 122-5

Erosion control, }26-10

Excavations, 233-7

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-18,
134-19

Licenses and permits, 160-3,
160-4

Mobile homes, 175-2

Nonrmetallic mining, 183-6

Nuisances, 186-10

Parking, 247-24

Sewers, 219-2, 219-12

Signs and billboards, 262-75

Streets and sidewalks, 233-8,
233-10

Tobacco products, 171-8

Transient merchants, 237-9

Trees and shrubs, 240-5

Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-3

Village Board, 62-9, 62-10, 62-15

Water utility, 251-34 . ‘

Zoning, 262-45, 262-119 N

Zoning Board of Appeals, 260-31,
262-120

NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS
Building constructior, 97-17
Sewers, 219-7
NUISANCES, 185-9

Abatement of public nuisances,
186-10, 186-11

Alccholic beverages, 186-3

Animals, 186-9

Brush, grass and weeds, 94-2,
94-3

Building construction, 97-12

Buildings, unsafe, 186-9

Costs and expenses, 186-10,
186-11

Definitions, 136-6, 186-7

Disorderly houses, 186-8

Enforcement, 186-12

Excavations, 186-9

Fireworks, 186-9

Flammable liquids, 186-9

Gambling devices, 186-8

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
229-8

Graffiti, 201-22

Home occupations, 262-15

Noise, 186-9

Notices, 186-10

Obstructions, 186-9

Parking, 247-24

Parties to acts, 186-13

Peace and good order, 186-9 \\_/



Public health nuisances, 186-1 —
186-4

Public nuisances, 186-5

Public nuisances affecting health,
186-7

Public nuisances offending morals
and decency, 186-8

Refrigerators, abandoned, 186-9

Sewers, 219-2

Signs and billboards, 186-9

Snow and ice removal, 186-9

Streets and sidewalks, 186-9

Trees, 186-9

Trees and shrubs, 240-5, 240-12

Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-1

Violations and penalties, 186-12,
186-13

-0~

OBSCENE MATERIAL
Definitions, 191-1, 191-2
Minors, 191-1
Obscenity prohibited, 191-2
Parties to acts, 191-3
Prohibited adult establishments,

191-2
Prohibited conduct, 191-2
Violations and penalties, 191-3

OBSTRUCTIONS
Floodplain zoning, 260-13
Nuisances, 186-9
Peace and good order, 201-11
Streets and sidewalks, 186-9,

201-6, 233-8, 233-9
Trees and shrubs, 240-10, 240-11
OCCUPANCY PERMITS
Mobile homes, 262-95
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONDITIONAL USE PER-
MITS; LICENSES ANL PER-
MITS; ZONING PERMITS

ODORS
Home occupations, 262-15
Industial developments, 262-80
Mobile home parks, 262-99

OFFENSES, see VIOLATIONS

AND PENALTIES

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES,

45-1
Assessor, 45-9
Bonds, 45-16
Building Inspector, 45-10
Chief of Police, 45-5
Custody of of official property,
45-15
Depaty Clerk-Treasurer, 45-3
Director of Public Works, 45-8
Eligibility for office, 43-11
Ethics, Code of, 26-1 —26-4
Fire Chief, 45-6
General provisions, 45-1
Qaths of office, 45-12
Removal from office, 45-14
Vacancies, 45-13
Village Attomey, 45-4

IOLA INDEX

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 45-2
Weed Commissioner, 45-7
OFFICIAL MAP
Floodplain zoning, 260-7
OFFICIAL TRAFFIC MAP
Vehicles and traffic, 247-7
OFF-STREET PARKING AND
LOADING
Curbs, 262-58
Driveways, 262-59
Fences, 262-57
Handicapped parking, 262-58
Landseaping, 262-5%
Lighting, 262-58
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-107
Setbacks, 262-58
Zoning, 262-57 - 262-59
See also HANDICAPPED
PARKING; PARKING
OPEN BURNING, see BURNING,
OFEN
OPEN SPACE
Floodway District (FW), 260-15
Subdivision of land, 261-16
ORDER, see PEACE AND GOOD
ORDER

-P-

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY
Alcoholic beverages, 77-10
Bicycles and other play vehicles,

90-3
Curfew, 113-1
Fireworks, 148-5
Graffiti, 201-22
Peace and good order, 201-12

PARKING

Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-2, 90-4, 90-6

Cemetery, 105-2

Costs and expenses, 247-19

Crosswalks, 247-15

Driveways, 247-15

Fees, 247-23

Fire hydrants, 247-15

Handicapped parking, 247-16

Leaving keys in vehicle probib-
ited, 247-17

Mobile home parks, 262-101

Mobile homes, 175-1 - 175-3

No parking certain hours, 247-19

No stopping or standing, 247-25

No stopping or standing in certain
places, 247-15

Notices, 247-24

Nuisances, 247-24

Operation of motor vehicles in
public parking lots and ramps,
247-22

Parking by fire hydrants, 30-5

Parking of vehicles over 10,000
pounds or 16 feet restricted,
247-20

Parking vehicles with motor run-
ning, 247-17

15

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Posted limitations, 247-13
Recreational vehicles, 262-61
Restrictions during street mainte-
nance, 247-14
Restrictions on parking, 247-13
Snow emergency parking, 247-14
Snowmobiles, 226-11
Special events, 247-14
Towing, 247-23
Unattended motorized machinery,
247-18
Unlawful removal of parking cita-
tions, 247-21
Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 247-24
Vehicles and traffic, 247-11,
247-13 ~ 247-25, 247-31,
247-32
Vehicles, removal and storage of,
247-23
See also HANDICAPPED
PARKING; OFF-STREET
PARKING AND LOADING
PARKS AND NAVIGABLE WA-
TERS
Alcoholic beverages, 77-1
Animals, 197-1
Arrows, 197-1
Bill posting, 197-1
Boats and boating, 197-6
Camping, 197-1
Controlled substances, 197-1
Definitions, 197-1, 197-6
Fees, 197-1, 197-5
Firearms and explosives, 197-1
Fires, 197-1
Fish cleaning, 197-1
Glass bottles, 197-1
Golfing and sporting activities,
197-1
Horse and carriages, 197-1
Hours, 1974
Hunting, 197-1
Licenses and permits, 197-1,
197-5
Littering, 197-1
Noise, 197-1
Parking, 197-1
Park regulations, 197-1
Protection of park property, 197-1
Radio-controlled model airplanes,
1972
Removal of park equipment,
197-1
Reservation of park space, 197-5
Snowmobiles, 197-1, 226-6
Sound devices, 197-1
Speed limits, 197-1, 197-6
Trapping, 197-1
Trees, 197-1
Turf protection on public property,
197-3
Utilities, 197-1
Vehicles and traffic, 197-1
Violations and penalties, 197-6
Zoning, 262-14



PARKS AND RECREATION
COMMITTEE
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4
PEACE AND GOOD ORDER
Arrows, 201-3
Checks, worthless, 201-16, 261-21
Coin machines, damaging or tam-
pering of, 201-17
Controlled substances, 201-8
Costs and expenses, 201-16
Damage to publi¢ property,
201-18
Defecating or urinating in public
places, 201-7
Definitions, 201-6, 201-11,
201-17,201-20
Destruction of property, 201-12
Disorderly conduct, 201-7
Failure to obey lawful order,
201-10
Fireworks, 201-5
Fraud on residential landlords,
201-21
Graffiti, 201-22
Harussing or obscene telephone
calls, 201-4
Junk, 201-15
Loitering, 201-6
Minors, 201-12
Nuisances, 186-9
Obstruction, 201-11
Offenses against state laws subject
io forfefture, 201-1
Parental responsibility, 201-12
Parties to acis, 201-2
Prohibited acts, 201-21
Refrigerators, abandoned, 201-13
Retail theft, 201-14
Schools, 201-%
Storage of discarded property,
201-15
Sweets and sidewalks, 201-6,
201-11
Theft, 201-20
Throwing of stones and other mis-
siles, 201-3
Trespassing, 201-19
Violations and penalties, 201-2,
201-12, 201-14
PENALTIES, see VIOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES
PENTHOUSES
Zoning, 262-12
PERFORMANCE BOND, see
BONDS
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Industrial developments, 262-76 —
262-83
PERMITS, see LICENSES AND
PERMITS
PERMITTED USES
A-1 Agricultural/Holding District,
262-20
C-1 Conservancy District, 262-27
C-2 Central Business District,
262-23
Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-19

IOLA INDEX

Floodway District (FW), 260-15

G-1 {nstitutional District, 262-26

General Floodplain District (GFP),
260-22

Home occupations, 262-15

1-1 Light Industrial District,
262-24

-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25

Mobile homes, 262-97

R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dentia] District, 262-21

R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22

Signs and billboards, 262-65

Zoning, 262-10, 262-89

See also ACCESSORY STRUC-
TURES OR USES; CONDI-
TIONAL USES; NONCON-

- FORMING USES, STRUC-
TURES AND LOTS; PROHIB-
ITED USES

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX

Budget and finances, 19-14, 19-19

Delinquent personal property
taxes, 19-19

PETTY THEFT
Minors, 171-2
PIGS
Animals, 85-24
Fees, 85-24
Licenses and permits, 85-24
Registration, 85-24
Vietnamese potbellied pigs, 85-24
PLACES OF WORSHIP
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquer, 134-14
Height regulations, 262-12
Noise, 180-1

R-4 Multiple Family Residential

District, 262-22
Zoning, 262-12
PLAN COMMISSION

Appointment, 15-4

Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 15-4

Floodplain zoning, 260-30, 260-32

Membership, 15-4

Powers and duties, 15-4, 260-30,
26241, 262-110

Qualifications, 15-4

Records, 15-4

Residency requirements, 15-4

Zoning, 262-41, 262-45, 262-110

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOP-

MENT

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-33

Basis for approval of petition for
planned unit developreent,
262-38

Conditional usecs, 262-30 — 262-39

Determination of disposition of
petition, 262-39

Driveways, 262-34

General requirements, 262-32

Hearings, 262-37

Height regulations, 262-33

16

Physical requirements for planned
unit developments, 262-33

Procedural requirements for
planned unit developments,
262-37

Requirements as to public services

and facilities, 262-34
Sewers, 262-34
Streets and sidewalks, 262-34
Subsequent land division, 262-35
Types of planned unit develop-
ments, 262-31
Water, 262-34
Zoning, 262-30 - 262-39
PLAY VEHICLES, see BICY-
CLES AND OTHER PLAY
VEHICLES
PLUMBING
Mobile homes, 262-104
Sewers, 219-5
POLICE CHIEF, s¢¢ CHIEE OF
POLICE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Chief of Police, 50-4, 50-7
Civilians to assist, 50-8
Organization, 50-1
Performance evaluations, 50-6
Powers and duties, 50-3
Records, 50-2, 50-6
Reports, 50-2
Rules and policies, 50-5
POLICE VEHICLES
Blue waming lights, 247-6
Vehicles and traffic, 247-6
POLLUTION
Cleanup of spilled or accidentally
discharged wastes, 205-1
Costs and expenses, 205-1
Storage of polluting substances,
205-2
Zoning, 262-14
POWERS, see specific boards, de-
partments, officers, etc,
PRELIMINARY PLAT
Subdivision of land, 261-4, 261-5
PRINCEPAL USES, see PERMIT-
TED USES
PRIVATE GARAGES, see GA-
RAGES, PRIVATE
PROHIBITED USES
Floodway District (FW), 260-17
MW Municipal Well Recharge
Area Overlay District, 262-29
See also ACCESSORY STRUC-
TURES OR USES; CONDI-
TIONAL USES; NONCON-
FORMING USES, STRUC-
TURES AND LOTS; PER-
MITTED USES
PROPERTY, DISPOSITION OF
Auctions, 53-2
Definitdons, 33-1
Disposal of property, 53-1
Firearms, 53-2
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 53-2
Lost and abandoned property,
53-2



Lost property, 53-2
Police Department property dis-
posal, 53-1
Vehicles, 53-2
PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS
Records, public, 57-4 ~ 57-6
PUBLIC CONVEYANCE, 223-1
Restaurant, 223-1
Retail establishment, 223-1
Smoking, 223-1
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT, see
ENTERTAINMENT, PUBLIC
PUBLIC HEALTH NUISANCES
Abatement of, 136-2
Animals, 186-3
Cats, 186-3
Deposit of deleterious substances,
186-4
Dogs, 186-3
Livestock, 186-3
Nuisances, 186-1 - 186-4
Rules and regulations, 186-1
Sanitation, 186-3
PUBLIC HEARINGS, see HEAR-
INGS
PUBLIC NOTICE, see NOTICES
PUBLIC NUISANCE, see NUI-
SANCES
PUBLIC PROPERTY AND
STREETS COMMITTEE
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4
PUBLIC PROTECTION COM-
MITTEE
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4
PUBLIC RECORDS, see PUBLIC
ACCESS TO RECORDS; RE-
CORDS, PUBLIC

-Q-

QUALIFICATIONS, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.

QUARANTINE, see RABIES
QUARANTINE

QUARRIES

Nenmetallic mining, 183-7

QUORUM, see specific boards, de-

pariments, commissions, etc.

_Re

R-1 ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

Accessory structures or uses,
262-21

Area, vard and bulk regulations,
262-21

Conditiona] uses, 262-21

Height regulations, 262-21

Permitted uses, 262-21

Setbacks, 262-21

Street vacation, 262-17

Zoning, 262-21

IOLA INDEX

R-4 MULTIPLE FAMILY RESI-
DENTIAL DISTRICT
Accessory structures or uses,

262-22
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-22
Conditional uses, 262-22
Height regulations, 262-22
Permitted uses, 262-22
Places of worship, 262-22
Schools, 262-22
Setbacks, 262-22
Zoning, 262-22
RABEBITS
Amnimals, 85-14
Sales, 85-14
RABIES
Animals, 85-2, 85-3, 85-6
RABIES QUARANTINE
Animals, 85-5
RADIOACTIVE WASTES
Sewers, 219-2
RADIO OR TELEVISION AN-
TENNA TOWERS
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-85
Setbacks, 262-85
Zoning, 262-85
RATES, see FEES
REAL ESTATE TAXES
Budget and finances, 19-14
RECORDS
Administrative determinations,
7-10,7-11
Flea markets, 215-4
General provisions, 1-18
Plan Commission, 15-4
Police Department, 50-2, 50-6
Transient merchants, 237-8
Vehicles and traffic, 247-4
Zoning Administrator, 260-28
RECORDS, PUBLIC
Bonds, 57-7
Definitions, 57-1
Destruction. of records, 57-7
Duty to maintain records, 57-2
Fees, 57-4, 57-5
Legal custodians, 57-3
Licenses and permits, 57-7
Preservation through microfilm,
57-8
Public aceess to records, 57-4 —
57-6
See also PUBLIC ACCESS TO
RECORDS
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
Mobile homes, 262-106
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
Definitions, 262-61
Parking, 262-61
Storage, 262-61
Zoning, 262-61
RECREATION AREAS
Mobile home parks, 262-99
REFRIGERATORS, ABAN-
DONED
Nuisances, 186-9
Peace and good order, 201-13

17

REGISTRATION
Government and elections, 34-4
Mobile home parks, 262-101
Pigs, 85-24
Transient merchants, 237-1,
237-4,237-9
Vehicles and traffic, 247-4,
24732
REPORTS
Assessments, special, 11-2
Budget and finances, 19-3
Police Department, 50-2
Village Board, 62-4
Wells, 251-45
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS,
see specific boards, depart-
ments, officers, etc.
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS
Signs and billboards, 262-70
See also specific zoning districts
RESPONSIBILITIES, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.
RETAIL THEFT
Peace and good order, 201-14
RETURNED CHECKS, see
CHECKS, RETURNED
REVIEW, BOARD OF, see
BOARD OF REVIEW
RIGHT OF ENTRY
Building Inspector, 45-10
Fire Department, 30-6
Mobile home parks, 262-102
Nonmetallic mining, 183-3
Sewers, 219-4
Village Forester, 240-3
Water utility, 251-42
R-MH MOBILE HOME DIS-
TRICT
Mobile homes, 262-96, 262-107
Zoning, 262-28
ROAD MACHINERY
Storage, 262-62
Zoning, 262-62
ROCK CRUSHING
Nonmetallic mining, 183-7
RODENTS
Animals, 85-18
Building construction, 97-9
Mobile home parks, 262-101
Mobile homes, 262-103
See also VERMIN
RUBBISH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE

-8-—

SAFETY STANDARDS
Sewers, 219-4
SALARIES, see specific boards,
departments, officers, etc.
SALES
Alcoholic beverages, 77-1 - 77-3,
77-5
Animals, 85-7, 85-13, 85-14
Cable television, 101-9
Chicks, 85-14



Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-3,
134-4, 134-15, 134-18

Fireworks, 148-2, 201-5

Rabbits, 85-14

Sale or display of merchandise on
streets, 233-13

Tobacco products, 171-8

Transient merchants, 237-1 —
237-9

Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-5

Weapons, 255-1

SALES, SPECIAL
Flea markets, 215-1 —215-10
SALES TAX

Fermented malt beverages and

intoxicating liquor, 134-7
SANITATION

Animals, 83-16

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating Equor, 134-14

Public health nuisances, 186-3

SANITORIUMS
Height regulations, 262-12
Hospitals, 262-12

SATELLITE EARTH STATIONS

Advertising, 262-84
Definitions, 262-84
Electrical systems, 262-84
Enforcement, 262-84
Height regulations, 262-84
Installation restrictions, 262-84
Licenses and permits, 262-84
Location, 262-84
Setback, 262-84
Temporary placement, 262-84
Variances, 262-84
Zoning, 262-84
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE
Minors, 171-6
SCHOOL BUSES
Vehicles and traffic, 247-5
Warning lights, 247-5
SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS
Vehicles and traffic, 247-29
SCHOOLS
Alccholic beverages, 77-7
Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-14
Height regulations, 262-12
Noise, 180-1
Peace and good order, 201-9
R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Zoning, 262-12
SCREENING
Height regulations, 262-99
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-107
SECONDHAND STORES
Flea markets, 215-5
SEIZURE
Animals, 85-7
Vehicles and traffic, 247-32
SEPTIC TANKS
Sewers, 219-2

IOLA INDEX

SETBACKS

C-1 Comnservancy District, 262-27

C-2 Central Business District,
26223

G-1 Institutional District, 262-26

I-1 Light Industrial District,
262-24

I-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25

Mobile home parks, 262-99

Off-street parking and lcading,
262-58

R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-21

R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22

Radio or television antenna tow-
ers, 262-85

Satellite earth stations, 262-84

Signs and billboards, 262-69

Swiruning pools, 262-92

Zoning, 262-14, 262-89

SEWER AND WATER COM-

MITTEE
Powers and duties, 62-4
Village Board, 62-4

SEWERS

Accidentat discharge, 219-7

Audit, 219-15

Barricades, 219-5

Building construction, 97-12,
219-5

Costs and expenses, 219-5

Damage or tampering with sewage
works, 219-6

Definitions, 219-1, 219-8

Disposition of revenue, 219-13

Easements, 219-4

Excavations, 219-5

Fees, 219-9 - 219-15

Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20

Floodway Distriet (FW), 260-17

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
2192

Grading, 219-5

Grease and/or sand interceptors,
219-3

Holding tanks, 219-2

Industrial wastes, 219-3

Inspections, 219-4, 219-5

Liabilkity, 219-4, 219-7

Liens, 219-12

Manholes, 219-3

Meters, 219-3, 219-9

Mobile home parks, 262-99

New connections, 219-2

Nonconforming uses, structures
and lots, 260-26, 260-27

Notices, 219-2,219-12

Notices of violations, 219-7

Nuisances, 219-2

Planned unit development, 262-34

Plumbing, 219-5

Pretreatment, 219-3

Prohibitions and limitations, 219-2

Radioactive wastes, 219-2

Right of entry, 2194

Safety standards, 219-4

18

Sanitary sewers, 219-2
Septic tanks, 219-2
Storm and ground water drains,
219-5
Storm sewers, 219-2
Tests, 219-3
Use of public sewers, 219-2
Violations and penalties, 219-7,
219-12
Waste sampling, 219-3
Water utility, 251-39, 251-43,
251-44
Wells, 219-9
Word usage, 219-1
SIDEWALKS, see STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
SIGNS AND BILLBOARDS
Abandonment, 262-67, 262-75
Billboard location to prevent traf-
fic hazard, 262-74
C-2 Central Business Distriet,
262-65
Construction regulations, 262-69
Dangerous signs, 262-67
Definitions, 262-64
Electronic message unit signs,
262-70
Exceptions, 262-68
Fees, 262-66
Fences, 262-88
Fireworks, 148-3
Fire zones, 262-73
Height regulations, 262-69,
262-73
Home occupations, 262-15
Licenses and permits, 262-66,
262-71
Lighting, 262-69, 262-105
Limitations on billboards, 262-73
Maintenance reguiations, 262-69
Mobile home parks, 262-99
Mobile homes, 262-105
Nonconforming signs, 262-71
Notices, 262-75
Nuisances, 186-9
Permitted signs, 262-65
Portable signs, 262-70
Prohibitions, 262-69
Residential districts, 262-70
Restrictions, 262-65
Search lights, 262-69
Setbacks, 262-69
Smoking, 223-4, 223-5
Specific requirements, 262-70
Subdivision of land, 261-14
Temporary sign limitations,
262-70
Tobacco products, 171-8
Variances, 262-68
Violations, 262-67
Wind pressure and dead load re-
quirements, 262-72
Zoning, 262-63 - 262-75
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Fair housing, 130-4
SITEPLAN REVIEW AND AP-
PROVAL
Zoning, 262-113



SKATEBOARDS
Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-7
SMOKE
Home occupations, 262-15
Trees and shrubs, 240-12
Vehicles and traffic, 247-25
SMOKE DETECTORS
Building construction, 97-15
SMOKING
Alcoholic beverages, 223-3
Definitions, 223-1
Designation of smoking areas,
223-4
Exceptions, 223-3
Fireworks, 148-4
Injunction, 223~7
Licenses and permits, 223-3
Parties to acts, 223-10
Regulation of smoking, 223-2
Responsibilities of person in
charge, 223-5
Signs and billboards, 223-4, 223-5
Smoking on village property,
223-8 -223-10
Violations and penalties, 223-6,
223-10
SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL
Nuisances, 186-9
Streets and sidewalks, 233-10
SNOW EMERGENCY PARKING
Parking, 247-14
SNOWMOBILES
Accidents and accident reports,
226-8
Definitions, 226-8
Enforcernent, 226-11
Hours of operation, 226-3
Licenses and permits, 226-7
Minors, 226-7
Parking, 226-11

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1,

226-6
Restrictions on operators, 226-7
Snowmobile and other off-
highway vehicle operation re-
stricted, 226-6
Snowmobile routes and trails,
226-9
Speed limits, 226-3
Streets and sidewalks, 226-3
Unattended vehicles, 226-4
Vehicles and traffic, 226-2, 226-3
Violations and penalties, 226-10
SOIL EROSION, see EROSION
CONTROL
SOLID WASTE

Flood-Fringe District {(FF), 260-20

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
229-]1 —229-9
Mobile home parks, 262-99

' SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, see

ASSESSMENTS, SPECIAL
SPECIAL EVENTS
Licenses and permits, 23313
Parking, 247-14
Streets and sidewalks, 233-13

IOLA INDEX

SPECYAL SALES, see SALES,
SPECIAL
SPEED LIMITS
Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-6
Cemetery, 105-2

Parks and navigable waters, 197-1,

197-6
Snowmobiles, 226-3
Vehicles and traffic, 247-12
STOLEN GOODS
Minors, 171-3
STOP-WORK ORDERS
Erosion contrel, 126-10
STORAGE
Discarded property, 201-15
Firewood, 262-90
Fireworks, 148-4
Junk, 201-13
Mobile homes, 262-103
Polluting substances, 205-2
Recreational vehicles, 262-61
Road machinery, 262-62
Tractors, 262-62
Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-8
STORMWATER MANAGE-
MENT
Building construction, 97-12
STREETLIGHTING
Subdivision of land, 261-14
STREET OPENINGS, se¢ EXCA-
VATIONS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
Assesstoents, 233-19
Bonds, 2339
Brush, grass and weeds, 233-11
Buildings, moving of, 97-14,
2339
Cable television, 101-5
Coustruction and repair of side-
walks, 233-5
Costs and expenses, 233-1, 233-4,
233-9, 233-19
Curbs, 233-5, 233-19
Emergencies, 233-3
Encroachments, 233-8
Excavations, 233-6 —233-8
Fees, 233-5, 233-9, 233-25
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
2334
Grading, 233-1—-233-3, 233-5,
261-8
Grass clippings, 233-15
Gutters, 233-19
Improvements, 233-14
Inspections, 233-3 .
Insurance, 233-9, 233-13, 233-27
Liability, 2339, 233-13, 233-19,
233-27
Licenses and permits, 233-5,
233-8, 233-9, 233-13,233-20 -
23328
Mobile home parks, 262-59
Mobile homes, 262-107
Notices, 233-8, 233-10
Nuisances, 186-9

19

Obstruction of public ditches,
233-18
Obstructions, 186-9, 201-6, 233-8,
233-9
Peace and good order, 201-6,
201-11
Planned unit development, 262-34
Raking leaves into streets, 233-15
Regulation of underground utili-
ties, 233-3
Removal of dirt from sidewalks,
2334
Sale or display of merchandise,
233-13
Snow and ice removal, 233-10
Snowmobiles, 226-5
Special events, 233-13
Street numbers, 233-17
Street occupancy, 233-9
Subdivision of land, 261-8,
261-11, 261-14
Terrace areas, 233-11
Unlawful dumping on streets,
233-16
Vaults, 233-12
Violations and penalties, 233-10
STREET USE PERMITS, see LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS
STREET VACATION
R-1 One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-17
Zoning, 262-17
SUBDIVISION OF LAND
Abrogation and greater restric-
tions, 262-5
Appeals, 261-18
Blocks, 261-9
Bonds, 261-14
Certified survey required, 261-7
Cuibs, 261-14
Definitions, 261-2, 262-8
Design standards, 261-8 — 261-10,
261-14
Drainage, 261-11, 261-14, 261-15
Easements, 261-15
Enforcement, 261-18
Exceptions, 261-17
Fees, 261-4, 261-14, 261-16
Final plat, 261-4
General provisions, 261-3
Grading, 261-11
Gutters, 261-14
Hearings, 261-6
Improvements, 261-4, 261-12,
261-14
Inspections, 261-14
Liability, 262-5
Licenses and permits, 261-3
Lots, 261-10
Mestings, 261-4
Minor subdivision, 261-7
Monuments, 261-17
Nonresidential subdivisions,
261-13
Open space, 261-16
Pedestrian pathways, 261-9
Preliminary plat, 261-4, 261-5



Procedure for submitting subdivi-
sions, 261-4
Public sites, 261-16
Replat, 261-6
Signs and billboards, 261-14
Streetlighting, 261-14
Streets and sidewatks, 261-8,
261-11, 261-14

Trees, 261-9
Udlities, 261-14, 261-15
Variations, 261-17
Violations and penalties, 261-18
Water, 261-14

SURETY BOND, see BONDS

SWIMMING POCLS
Building construction, 262-92
Definitions, 262-92
Electrical systems, 262-92
Fees, 262-92
Fences, 262-92
Licenses and permits, 262-92
Lighting, 26292
Setbacks, 262-92
Zoning, 262-92

T

TAXATION
Budget and finances, 19-1, 19-14
TELEGRAPH AND POWER
POLES
Zoning, 262-12
TERMS OF OFFICE, see specific
boards, departrments, officers,
etc.
TERRACE AREAS
Streets and sidewalks, 233-11
TESTS
Alarm systems, 74-5
Building construction, 97-12
Sewers, 219-3
Water utility, 251-25
THEFT
Peace and good order, 201-20
THROUGH STREETS
Vehicles and traffic, 247-10
TOBACCO PRODUCTS
Minors, 171-7, 171-8
Notices, 171-8
Sales, 171-8
Signs and billboards, 171-8
Vending machines, 171-8
Violations and penaities, 171-8
See also CIGARETTES
TOPOGRAPHY
Zoning, 262-11
TOWERS
Zoning, 262-12
See also RADIO OR TELEVI-
SION ANTENNA TOWERS
TOWING
Parking, 247-23
Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-3
TOXIC CEEMICALS
Trees and shrubs, 240-12

IOLA INDEX

TRACTORS
Storage, 262-62
Zoning, 262-62
TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS
Vehicles and traffic, 247-3, 247-9
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, see
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS
Appeals, 237-6
Definitons, 237-2
Disclosure requirements, 237-7
Exemptions, 237-3
Fees, 237-4
Identification and certification,
2374
Investigations, 237-5
Licenses and permits, 237-5
Minors, 237-3
Notices, 237-9
Prohibited practices, 237-7
Records, 237-8
Registration, 237-1, 237-4, 237-9
Regulation of transient merchants,
2377
Sales, 237-1 - 237-9
TRAPPING
Animals, 85-19
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
TREASURER, see VILLAGE
CLERK-TREASURER
TREES AND SHRUBS, 240-13
Abaterent of tree disease nui-
sances, 240-5
Appeals, 240-13
Assessments, 240-6
Cable television, 101-5
Costs and expenses, 240-6
Definitions, 240-2, 240-5
Excavations, 240-12
Fires, 240-12
Gases, 240-12
Hearings, 240-6
Insects, 240-5
Inspections, 240-5, 240-7
Licenses and permits, 240-7,
240-11
Mobile home parks, 262-9%
Notices, 240-5
Nuisances, 186-9, 240-5, 240-12
Obstructions, 240-11
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Planting, maintenance ard re-
moval, 240-7
Planting of trees and shrubs, 240-8
Prohibited acts, 240-12
Removal of trees and stumps,
240-11
Smoke, 240-12
Spraying, 240-5
Subdivision of land, 261-9
Toxic chemicals, 240-12
Frees and shrubbery obstructing
view at intersection or view of
traffic signs, 240-10
Trimming, 240-%
Vectors, 240-5
Village Forester, 240-3 — 240-5,
240-9, 240-12

20

TRENCHES R
Excavations, 233-7
Water utility, 251-21, 251-39,
251-40
TRESPASSING
Peace and good order, 201-19

-U=

UNSAFE BUILDING, see BUILD-
INGS, UNSAFE
USE REGULATIONS
Zoning, 262-10
UTILITIES
Building construction, 97-2
Driveways, 117-2
Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20
Floodway District (FW), 260-16
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Streets and sidewalks, 233-3
Subdivision of land, 261-14,
261-15
See also WATER UTILITY

-~V -

VACATION OF STREETS, see
STREET VACATION
VACCINATIONS
Animals, 85-2, 85-5
VANDALISM
Peace and good order, 201-12 . .
VARIANCES R
Driveways, 117-2
Satellite earth stations, 262-84
Signs and billboards, 262-68
Subdivision of land, 261-17
Zoning, 262-122
Zoning Board of Appeals, 260-31,
262-119
VECTORS
Trees and shrubs, 240-5
VEEICLES
Firearms and explosives, 142-2
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
229-7
Property, disposition of, 53-2
VEHICLES AND APPLIANCES,
ABANDONED AND
JUNKED
Abandoned vehicles, 244-1
Costs and expenses, 244-3, 244-6
Definitions, 244-1, 244-8
Disposal, 244-6
Disposal of abandoned vehicles,
244-4
Enforcement, 244-8
Impoundment, 244-6
Notices, 244-3
Nuisances, 244-1
Parking, 247-24
Private property, 244-8
Report of sale or disposal, 244-5
Storage, 244-8
Towing, 244-3 )
Vehicles, removal and storage of, R
244-2 244.3



Viclations and penalties, 244-8
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Accident reports, 247-8
Bonds, 247-32
Cemetery, 105-2
Citations, 247-32
Crosswalks, 247-26
Definitions, 247-25, 247-28
Disturbing the peace, 247-25
Driving over curbing or safety is-
lands, 247-30
Enforcement, 247-32
Fire Department, 30-8
Heavy traffic routes, 247-11
Impoundment, 247-32
Inspections, 247-2
Liability, 247-2, 247-11
Motor vehicles on pedestrian ways
and over passes, 247-27
Moufflers, 247-25
Noise, 247-25, 247-32
Official Traffic Map, 247-7
Parking, 247-11, 247-13 - 247-25,
247-31,247-32
Parks and navigable waters, 197-1
Pedestrian regulations, 247-26
Police vehicles, 247-6
Prohibited pedestrian crossings,
247-26
Prohibited signs, signals and
markers, 247-3
Records, 247-4 -
Registration, 247-4, 247-32
School buses, 247-3
School crossing guards, 247-29
Seizure, 247-32
Smoke, 247-25
Snowmobiles, 226-2, 226-3
Spowmobile trails, 247-28
Speed limits, 247-12
State Administrative Code provi-
sions adopted, 247-2
State traffic laws adopted, 247-1
Through streets, 247-10
Traffic control signals, 247-3,
2479
Unauthorized off-road operation,
247-28
Unauthorized operation of motor
vehicles on public or private
property, 247-28
Vehicle weight limits, 247-11
Violations and penalties, 247-2,
247-31
Yield right-of-way to fire vehicles,
30-8
VEHICLES, RECREATIONAL,
see RECREATIONAL VEHI-
CLES
VEHICLES, REMOVAL AND
STORAGE OF
Parking, 247-23
Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-2, 244-3
VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMITS
Vehicles and traffic, 247-11
VENDING MACHINES
Tobacco products, 171-8

IOLA INDEX

VERMIN
Littering, 164-1
Maobile homes, 262-103
See also INSECTS; RODENTS
VIBRATIONS
Home occupations, 262-15
Industrial developments, 262-78
VICIOUS ANIMALS
Animals, 85-6
VILLAGE ATTORNEY
Appointments, 45-4
Officers and employees, 45-4
Powers and duties, 45-4
VILLAGE BOARD
Amendment of rules, 62-20
Budget and finances, 62-3
Conduct of deliberaticas, 62-17
Cocperation with other munici-
palities, 62-6
Disorderly conduct, 62-19
Disturbances, 62-19
Establishrnent, 62-1
Finance Committee, 62-4
Government and elections, 62-2
Health and Public Welfare Com-
mitteg, 62-4
Introduction of business, resoku-
tions and ordinances, 62-15
Meetings, 62-9 - 62-11
Minutes, 62-9
Notices, 62-9, 62-10, 62-15
Number of Trustees, 62-2
Order of business, 62-14
Parks and Recreation Committee,
62-4
Powers and duties, 62-1, 62-5,
62-7, 62-13, 262-41, 262-110
Presiding officers, 62-13
Publication and effect of ordi-
pances, 62-16
Public Property and Streets Com-
mittee, 62-4
Public Protection Committee, 62-4
Quorum, 62-12
Reconsideration of questicns,
62-18 '
Reports, 62-4
Salaries and compensation, 62-8
Sewer and Water Comrnittee, 62-4
Standing comumittees, 62-4
Suspension of rules, 62-21
Terms of office, 62-2
Village President, 62-2, 62-3
Zoning, 26241, 262-110
VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER
Appointments, 45-2
Bonds, 19-2
Budget and finances, 19-2
Officers and employees, 45-2
Powers and duties, 45-2
Terms of office, 45-2
VILLAGE FORESTER
Appointments, 240-3
Interference with Village Forester
prehibited, 240-4
Powers and duties, 240-3
Right of entry, 240-3

21

Trees and shoubs, 240-3 — 240-5,
240-9, 240-12

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

Appointments, 62-2
Electicn, 62-3

Powers and duties, 62-3
Village Board, 62-2, 62-3

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

Alcoholic beverages, 77-2 - 77-4,
77-6 - 77-8,77-10

Animals, 85-25

Bicycles and other play vehicles,
90-8

Brush, grass and weeds, 94-2

Building construction, 97-17

Cemetery, 105-3

Curfew, 113-1, 113-2

Drug paraphernalia, 119-3, 119-5,
119-6

Fermented malt beverages and
intoxicating liquor, 134-20

Financial transaction cards, 138-2

Firearms and explosives, 142-3,
142-4

Flea markets, 215-10

Floodplain zoning, 260-37

General provisicns, 1-17

Library, 157-2

Littering, 164-2

Loitering, 167-2

Minors, 171-4 - 171-7, 171-9

Noise, 180-2

Nonmetallic mining, 183-7

Nuisances, 186-12, 186-13

QObscene material, 191-3

Parks and navigable waters, 197-6

Peace and good order, 201-2,
201-12, 201-14

Sewers, 219-7,219-12

Smoking, 223-6, 223-10

Snowmobiles, 226-10

Streets and sidewalks, 233-10

Subdivision of land, 261-18

Tobacco products, 171-8

Vehicles and appliances, aban-
doned and junked, 244-8

Vehicles and traffic, 247-2,
247-31

Water utility, 251-19

Weapons, 255-2, 255-3

Zoning, 262-114

—W -

WAGES, see specific boards, de-
partments, officers, ete.
WALLS
Mobile homes, 262-107
WATER
Mobile home parks, 262-99 )
Planned unit development, 262-34
Subdivision of land, 261-14
WATERCOURSES
Floodplain zoning, 260-13
Zoning, 262-14
WATER UTILITY
Backfilling, 251-21



Building and Construction Water
Service - MZ-1, 251-10

Building construction, 251-18

Bulk Water - B-1, 251-7, 251-8

Complaint meter tests, 251-25

Cross connection control, 251-42

Customer's deposits, 251-33

Definitions, 251-42

Delinquent accounts, 251-34

Disconnection and refusal of
service, 251-34

Duty of uiility with respect to
safety of public, 251-38

Establishment of service, 251-15

Fatlure to read meters, 251-24

Fees, 251-1 - 251-13, 251-186,
251-17, 251-20, 251-28,
251-29, 251-31, 251-33 ~
251-35

Fire hydrants, 251-1, 251-18,
251-19

General Service - Metered -
MG-1, 251-3

General Service - Suburban -
MG-2, 2514

General Water Service - Unme-
tered - UG-1, 251-5

Hydrant charges - H-1, 251-12

Inspections, 251-32, 251-42

Installation of meters, 251-28

Licenses and permits, 251-22

Notices, 251-34

Operation of valves, 251-19

Protective devices, 25141

Public Fire Protection Service -
F-1, 251-1

Public Service - MPA-1, 251-6

Reconnection Charges - R-1,
251-9

Refunds of monetary deposits,
251-20

Repairs to mains, 251-37

Repairs to meters, 251-29

Replacement and repair of service
pipe, 251-30

Right of entry, 25142

Seasonal, Emergency or Tempo-
rary Service - MGT-1, 251-7

Service connections (or water Iat-
erals), 251-21

Service contract, 251-16

Service pipes, 251-39

Serviee piping for meter settings,
251-22

Settling main or service renches,
251-40

Sewers, 251-39

Standby Water Service - SWS-1,
251-2

Stop boxes, 25127

Surreptitious use of water, 251-35

Temporary metered supply, meter
and deposits, 251-17

Temporary Metered Supply; Me-
ter and Deposits - D-1, 251-13

Thawing frozen services, 251-26

Trenches, 251-2]

Tuming on water, 251-23

IOLA INDEX

Unauthorized nse of water, 251-19

Vacation of premises, 251-36

Violations and penalties, 251-19

Water and sewer main extension
rule, 251-43

Water Lateral Installation Charge -

CZ-1,25141
‘Water mains, 251-39
Water or sewer main instaflations
in platted subdivisions, 251-44
Water wasted due to leaks, 251-31
Wells, 251-45
WEAPONS
Certain weapons prohibited, 255-1
Concealed weapons, 255-1
Definitions, 255-1, 255-2
Minors, 255-2
Sales, 255-1
Violations and penalties, 255-2,
255-3
See also FIREARMS AND EX-
PLOSIVES
WEED COMMISSIONER
Appointments, 45-7
Officers and employees, 45-7
Terms of office, 45-7
WEEDS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS
WEIGHT LIMITS, see VEHICLE
WEIGHT LIMITS
WELLS
Abandonment, 251-45

Flood-Fringe District (FF), 260-20

Floodway District (FW), 260-17

Inspections, 251-45

Licenses and permits, 251-45

Nonconforming uses, structures
and Jots, 260-26, 260-27

Reports, 25145

Sewers, 219-¢

Water utility, 251-45

WILD ANIMALS
Animals, 85-13
WIND ENERGY SYSTEMS

Building construction, 262-88

Definitions, 262-36

Electromagnetic interference,
262-88

Fees, 262-86

Fences, 262-88

Hearings, 262-87

Height regulations, 262-88

Licenses and permits, 262-86,
262-87

Location, 262-88

Noise, 262-88

Specific requirements regarding
wind energy systems, 262-88

Zoning, 262-36 - 262-88

~Y -

YARDS, see AREA, YARD AND
BULK REGULATIONS

22

.

ZONING

A-1 Agricultural/Holding District,
262-20

Accessory structures or uses,
262-10, 262-89

Appeals, 262-110, 262-119,
262-122

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
262-8, 262-11, 262-89

Bed-and-breakfast establishments,
262-51

C-1 Conservancy District, 262-27

C-2 Central Business District,
262-23

Certificates of compliance,
262-112

Chimneys, 262-12

Conditional use permits, 262-14,
262-47, 262-4%

Conditional uses, 262-10, 262-14,
262-40 - 262-51

Cooling towers, 262-12

Decks, 262-11

Dedicated street, 262-11

Definitions, 262-122

Elevator buikheads, 262-12

Fees, 262-89, 262-111, 262-122

Fences, 262-91

F, 262-14

Fire towers, 262-12

Firewood, 262-90

G-1 Institutional District, 262-26

Garages, 262-39

General administrative system,
262-108

Grading, 262-14

Guaranties, 262-48

Hearings, 262-44, 262-45,
262-117

Hedges, 262-91

Height regulations, 262-12

Highway access, 262-60

Home occupations, 262-15

Hospitals, 262-12

I-1 Light Industrial District,
262-24

1-2 Heavy Industrial District,
262-25

Jurisdiction and general provi-
sions, 262-9

Landscaping, 262-80

Lawn accessories, 262-39

Lighting, 262-89

Loading requirements, 262-57

Mobile homes, 262-93 — 262-107

Monuments, 262-12

MW Municipal Well Recharge
Area Overlay District, 262-29

Noise, 180-1

Nonconforming uses. structures
and lots, 262-52 — 262-55,
262-112

Notices, 262-45, 262-119

Off-street parking and loading,
262-57 - 262-59

N



Parks and navigable waters,
262-14
Penthouses, 262-12
Permitted uses, 262-10, 262-89
Places of worship, 262-12
Plan Commission, 262-41,
262-45,262-110
Planned unit development,
262-30—262-39
Pollution, 262-14
Principal structures, 262-11
Procedure for changes or amend-
ments, 262-117
Protest against amendment to the
zoning map, 262-118
R-! One- and Two-Family Resi-
dential District, 262-21
R-4 Multiple Family Residential
District, 262-22
Radio or television antenna tow-
ers, 262-85
Reereational vehicles, 262-61
Reduction or joint use, 262-13
R-MH Mobile Home District,
262-28
Road machinery, 262-62
Role of specific village officials in
zoning administration, 262-110
Rules for interpretation of district
boundaries, 262-19
Satellite earth stations, 262-84
Schools, 262-12
R Setbacks, 262-14, 262-89
: : Signs and billboards, 262-63 —
26275 é
Site plan review and approval,
262-113
Site regulations, 262-11
Strect vacation, 262-17
Swimming pools, 262-92
Telegraph and power poles,
262-12
‘Temporary uses, 262-89
Topography, 262-11
Towers, 262-12
Tractors, 262-62
Traffic visibility, 262-56
Use regulations, 262-10
Variances, 262-122
Village Board, 26241, 262-110
Violations and penalties, 262-114
‘Watercourses, 262-14
Wind encrgy systems, 262-36 —
262-88 s
Zoning Administrator, 262-109,
262-113
Zoning Board of Appeals,
262-108, 262-110, 262-119 -
262-123
Zoning Map, 262-18, 262-118
Zoning permits, 262-9, 262-11,
262-111, 262-113
See also FLOODPLAIN ZON-
ING
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
f'*"“\ Floodplain zoning, 260-13, 260-28
! Floodway District (FW), 260-16

ICLA INDEX

Powers and duties, 260-28,
262-109
Records, 260-28
Zoning, 262-109, 262-113
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Appeals, 15-3, 260-31, 262-119,
262-120
Appointments, 15-3
Boards, comrnissions and com-
mittees, 15-3
Decisions, 262-121
Establishment, 15-3
Floodplain zoning, 260-31, 260-32
Hearings, 260-31, 262-120
Licenses and permits, 262-119
Meetings, 15-3
Membership, 15-3
Minutes, 13-3
Notices, 260-31, 262-120
Offices, 15-3
Powers and duties, 15-3, 260-31,
262-110
Review by court of record,
262-123
Salaries and compensation, 15-3
Temporary uses, 262-119
Variances, 260-31, 262-119
Zoning, 262-108, 262-110,
262-119 -262-123
ZONING MAP
Zoning, 262-18, 262-118
ZONING PERMITS
Zoning, 262-9, 262-11, 262-111,
262-113
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONDITIONAL USE PER-
MITS; LICENSES AND PER-
MITS; OCCUPANCY PER-
MITS

23






